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Starr Holdings (Malta), Limited (“SHML”) and its subsidiaries, Starr Europe Insurance Limited (“SEIL”) a 
licenced insurance company and Starr Europe Underwriting Agency Limited (“SEUAL”) a licenced 
insurance agency, constitute an insurance group (collectively “the Starr Malta Group”) in terms of Articles 
218 to 258 of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 
2009 on the taking-up and pursuit of the business of Insurance and Reinsurance (Solvency II). SHML 
was incorporated in March 2018 and on the same day it subscribed to all of the issued share capital of 
Starr Europe Insurance Limited (“the Company” or “SEIL”) which was incorporated in March 2018 and 
was authorised to conduct insurance and reinsurance business in October 2018, commencing trading in 
February 2019. SHML later incorporated and subscribed to all the issued share capital of SEUAL in 
October 2020 and was authorised to conduct insurance distribution activities in October 2020.  

SEIL has generated written premiums gross of reinsurance and commissions of €436.2 million during 
2021 (2020: €364.7 million), of which €404.8 million (2020: €300.7 million) is considered earned as at 31 
December 2021. After taking into consideration the outwards reinsurance this earned premium reduces 
to a net of €50.8 million (2020: €31.6 million). The business written in 2021 consisted of a combination of 
new business, renewal business and renewal business inherited from affiliated insurers.  

The Starr Malta Group and the Company evaluate their performance using key performance indicators 
(‘KPIs’). The Company’s KPI’s during the year were as follows: 

 

2021 2020 

€000 €000 

Gross Written Premium [Actual] 436,208 364,740 

Gross Written Premium [Plan] 480,901 193,934 

   

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation (Group) 22,681 14,284 

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation (SEIL) 23,034 14,296 

   

Combined ratio* (Group) 50.7% 60.4% 

Combined ratio* (SEIL) 

*The combined ratio is calculated as net claims incurred plus 
net operating expenses, divided by net earned premium. 

50.0% 60.4% 

 

The Starr Malta Group, through SEIL is authorised by the Malta Financial Services Authority (“the 
MFSA”) to carry on general insurance and reinsurance business in terms of the Maltese Insurance 
Business Act (Chapter 403 of the Laws of Malta). SEIL is also authorised to carry on general insurance 
and reinsurance business across the European Economic Area (“EEA”) under Freedom to provide 
Services and freedom of establishment in Germany, Spain, Hungary, Norway1, Slovakia, The Czech 
Republic and The Netherlands. Additionally, the Company has a branch in the United Kingdom which is 

                                                
1  The Norwegian branch of SEIL is gradually ceasing to writing insurance business during 2022 and its business is planned to be placed into 

run off. 

1. SUMMARY 
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currently supervised under the United Kingdom’s regulators Temporary Permissions Regime and will be 
applying for third country branch status in due course. The Starr Malta Group aims to continue to 
increase its market presence in the EEA across various classes of insurance business.  

As a result of the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union, commonly known as “Brexit”, the Starr 
Group has restructured its European underwriting operations. In 2018 the Starr Group established the 
Company through which it can continue to access the European Economic Area (‘EEA’) (re)insurance 
markets and service policyholders in Europe post Brexit. As from 30 November 2020 Starr International 
(Europe) Limited (“SIEL”), the Starr Group’s UK domiciled (re)insurance risk carrier, ceased to write 
direct insurance business (and German reinsurance business) in the EEA, on a freedom of service 
basis.  

On 30 November 2020 Starr International (Europe) Limited transferred all relevant EEA policies (and 
related liabilities) to the Company, in accordance with Part VII of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000. Following the sanction of the scheme by the High Court on Thursday 12th November 2020, the 
scheme took effect on 30 November 2020 and SIEL transferred the impacted EEA policies and net 
related liabilities to the Company. The Company continues to run off the transferred Part VII portfolio.  

The systems of governance implemented at SEIL are similar to those used in other Starr Group entities 
in the UK (together “Starr UK”). Similarly, the risk profile and risk management processes are considered 
to be commensurate with other group entities. 

On a Solvency II basis, the Starr Malta Group has available own funds of €151.5 million at 31 December 
2021 (2020: €87.7m). The one-year standard formula Solvency Capital Requirement (“SCR”) is €79.6 
million (2020: €67.6 million), giving a Consolidated SCR Capital Adequacy Ratio of 190.4% (2020: 
129.7%). Meanwhile, the Minimum Capital Requirement (“MCR”) of €19.9 million (2020: €16.9 million) at 
the end of 2021 gives a Consolidated MCR Capital Adequacy Ratio of 768.7% (2020: 518.8%). The 
consolidated SCR ratio is above the Starr Malta Group’s risk appetite.  

 SEIL 

2021 

GROUP 

2021 

SEIL 

2020 

GROUP 

2020 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Solvency II Available Own Funds 149,978 151,457 85,836 87,689 

     

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR)  79,562 79,620 67,610 67,610 

SCR Ratio  188.5% 190.4% 129.0% 129.7% 

     

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) 19,891 19,949 16,903 16,903 

MCR Ratio 754.0% 759.2% 507.8% 518.8% 

 

The Starr Malta Group has a functional currency of Euro (€) as the majority of the underwriting business, 
cash flows and expenses are in that currency.  
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2.1. BUSINESS INFORMATION 

The report relates to the Starr Malta Group, which consists of SHML, a limited liability company holding 
its registered address at 171, Old Bakery Street, Valletta, VLT 1455, Malta; SEIL, a limited liability 
company, authorised and regulated by the MFSA and holding its registered address at Dragonara 
Business Centre, 5th floor, Dragonara Road, St Julians, STJ 3141, Malta, and SEUAL, a limited liability 
company, authorised and regulated by the MFSA and holding its registered address at Dragonara 
Business Centre, 5th floor, Dragonara Road, St Julians, STJ 3141, Malta. SHML is an insurance holding 
company as defined in Article 212(1)(f) of EU Directive 2009/138/EC. SEIL is a non life insurance 
undertaking licenced in Malta (EU) and SEUAL is a licenced insurance agency in Malta (EU).  

The Starr Malta Group is supervised by the MFSA, whose contact details are:  

Malta Financial Services Authority 

Mdina Road Zone 1 

Central Business District 

Birkirkara CBD1010 

Malta 

Tel: +356 2144 1155 

The Starr Malta Group’s external auditors are PKF in Malta, whose contact details are: 

PKF Assurance (Malta) Limited  

15, Level 3 Mannarino Road 

Birkirkara BKR9080 

Malta 

Tel: +356 2148 4373 

The senior statutory auditor within KPMG is Ms Donna Greaves. 

The sole shareholder and immediate parent company of SHML is Starr Global Holdings AG, a company 
registered in Switzerland. The ultimate parent company is Starr International Company, Inc., a company 
registered in Switzerland. 

 

 

Starr 
International 

Company, Inc

Switzerland

Starr Global 
Holdings AG

Switzerland

100%

Starr Holdings 
(Malta), Limited

Malta

100%

Starr Europe 
Insurance Limited 

Malta

100%

Starr Europe 
Underwriting 

Agency Limited

Malta

100%

2. BUSINESS AND PERFORMANCE 
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The Starr Malta Group’s material lines of business during 2021 were Aviation, Tech (Energy), Mobile 
Phone Accident and Theft, Marine, Casualty and Accident and Health, operating mainly in the European 
Economic Area. The development of SEIL’s business had been based on the strategy of generating new 
business within the EEA and for renewing EEA risks inherited from affiliated insurers, mainly Starr 
Insurance (Europe) Limited (“SIEL”) a UK group company in the UK. In addition to the base that the 
renewal business provides, SEIL aims to utilise the Starr Group’s established market presence and 
relationships with established brokers, to attract new opportunities for the Starr Malta Group within the 
EEA.  

One of the key strategic reasons for establishing SEIL was related to the Starr Group’s contingency plan 
following Brexit. Through SEIL, the Starr Group will retain its ability to provide insurance solutions for 
EEA domiciled risks. The Company represents the Group’s EEA insurance risk carrier. Over and above 
Brexit, general market conditions will continue to factor into the strategic development of SEIL, with 
volumes in each line of business reflective of current and forecasted rating and loss assumptions.  

Starr’s strategic goal is to generate sustained profitability of its insurance carriers, whilst maximising 
capital efficiency. This is to be achieved in a well-maintained control and governance environment, where 
the organisation’s risk profile is commensurate to the risk appetite of the management body. Aligned to 
support our high level strategic aim, the following ongoing key objectives have been identified: 

 Continue our philosophy to underwrite specialist risks; 

 Maintain and develop relationships with brokers, in line with strategic objectives; 

 Continue to review risk profile against risk appetite; 

 Continually align the governance framework as the business develops; 

 Maintain regular reviews of systems and controls; 

 Provide first class service both internally and externally; 

 Maintain a high level of claims service; and 

 Operate our business in a regulatory (including Solvency II) compliant manner. 
 
2.2. UNDERWRITING PERFORMANCE 

2021 was the third year of trading for SEIL as it continued expanding its presence within local European 
markets through the use of its underwriting branch network in the United Kingdom, Germany, Spain, 
Slovakia, Hungary, the Netherlands, the Czech Republic and Norway (Norwegian branch operations are 
being wound down gradually).  

Throughout the financial year the Company has underwritten gross written premiums of €436.2 million 
(2020: €364.7 million). Operating at a low rate of retention the net premiums written for the year 
amounted to €60.8 million (2020: €50.3 million), implying an average risk retention rate of around 13.9% 
(2020: 13.8%). 

The Company generated 47% of the gross written premiums through warranty insurance contracts which 
were underwritten within the European Union through freedom of services. While this class represented 
the highest grossing insurance class for the entity in terms of gross premium volumes, it is 100% ceded 
through a fronting arrangement. The Aviation and the Tech (energy) classes of business generated 21% 
and 33% of gross written premiums, respectively. These were primarily underwritten through the third 
country branch in the UK and the EEA branches which the Company has set up and which underwrite 
business through freedom of establishment and services in the EEA and other non EEA territories where 
permitted.  

Gross premiums written and gross premiums earned by reportable business segments: 
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Business Segments Gross Written 
Premiums 

Gross Earned 
Premiums 

Gross Written 
Premiums 

Gross Earned 
Premiums 

2021 2021 2020 2020 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Aviation 75,900 70,467 63,210 52,612 

Tech (Energy) 123,481 109,908 111,927 71,654 

Warranty 171,030 170,068 144,626 145,655 

Marine  18,330 18,353 16,923 16,683 

Accident & Health 8,343 6,203 5,292 2,356 

Casualty  38,912 29,644 22,446 11,693 

Political and Financial 
Risks 

212 168 316 95 

Totals for the year 436,208 404,811 364,740 300,748 

 

Gross premiums written and gross premiums earned by office and branches (permanent 
establishments): 

Offices/Branches Gross Written 
Premiums 

Gross Earned 
Premiums 

Gross Written 
Premiums 

Gross Earned 
Premiums 

2021 2021 2020 2020 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Malta 171,030 170,068 144,626 145,655 

United Kingdom 170,439 163,853 170,388 121,733 

Netherlands 25,372 24,212 22,582 19,701 

Germany 26,428 15,156 13,521 5,177 

Spain 13,569 9,864 3,102 581 

Norway 1,533 2,304 2,807 2,216 

Slovakia 5,132 4,194 5,126 4,558 

Czech Republic 1,127 1,591 1,418 529 

Hungary 1,515 1,392 1,170 597 

SEUAL (Agency) 20,062 12,177 - - 

Totals for the year 436,208 404,811 364,740 300,748 
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The total gross earned premium for the period was €404.8 million (2020: €300.7 million), whereas net 
earned premium for the period was €50.8 million (2020: €31.6 million). The Company registered 
expected profitability levels, with underwriting profits of €24.4 million (2020: €17.1 million).  

The business strategy for the Starr Malta Group is to cede a significant portion of gross written premium 
to a stable panel of reinsurers, mainly through quota-share contracts and individual facultative policies. 
During the year, 86.1% (2020: 86.2%) of gross premiums were ceded to reinsurers. The high 
reinsurance cessions enable the business to achieve significant reinsurance cede commissions, which, 
supplemented by disciplined cost control are the drivers for the favourable expense ratio.  

The table below represents the statutory review of SHML’s consolidated results for the year. 

Summary Income Statement SEIL 

Year ended 
2021 

GROUP 

Year ended 
2021 

SEIL 

Year ended 
2020 

GROUP 

Year ended 
2020 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Net premiums written 60,762 60,762 50,297 50,297 

Net premiums earned (Net of RI) 50,755 50,755 31,610 31,610 

Net claims incurred* (Net of RI) (31,766) (31,766) (21,457) (21,457) 

Net other technical income / 
(expense) 

5,425 5,072 6,965 6,965 

Underwriting profit 24,413 24,060 17,118 17,118 

Investment income (2,324) (2,324) 1,772 1,772 

Other income / (expense) 945 945 (4,595) (4,607) 

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 23,034 22,681 14,296 14,284 

Taxation (3,811) (3,811) (3,417) (3,417) 

Profit for the financial year 19,223 18,871 10,879 10,867 

 

Please note that for IFRS statutory reporting, unallocated loss adjustment expenses are included within 
claims incurred, but considered within expenses for Solvency II reporting.  
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The exhibit below summarises underwriting income by Starr division and assured location (by region) for 
the financial year ended 31 December 2021. 

Year ended 
31 December 2021 

Aviation Marine Tech Casualty A&H PFR Warranty Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Net premiums written 23,878 31 20,801 13,320 2,668 64 - 60,762 

Net premiums earned 21,344 81 16,836 10,305 2,139 50 - 50,755 

Net claims incurred (12,492) (176) (10,736) (7,050) (1,288) (25) - (31,766) 

Net technical income  2,850 917 15,519 474 (434) 5 1,555 20,886 

Net technical 
expense 

(5,753) (8) (6,186) (3,209) (643) (15) - (15,814) 

Underwriting profit 5,949 814 15,433 520 (226) 15 1,555 24,060 

 

Year ended 
31 December 2020 

Aviation Marine Tech Casualty A&H PFR Warranty Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Net premiums written 18,760 (592) 22,173 7,782 2,078 95 - 50,297 

Net premiums earned 14,054 (105) 12,719 4,097 817 28 - 31,610 

Net claims incurred (8,353) 185 (10,556) (2,111) (608) (14) - (21,457) 

Net technical income  2,459 1,202 14,847 782 156 (7) 1,204 20,645 

Net technical 
expense 

(5,102) 161 (6,031) (2,117) (565) (26) - (13,680) 

Underwriting profit 3,058 1,443 10,979 651 (200) (19) 1,204 17,118 

 

Warranty business represents a mobile phone accident and theft insurance product which is 100% 
ceded through a fronting arrangement.  
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The table below represents the split of Gross Written Premium by geographical location for the year. 

Gross premiums written 

 

For the year ended 2021 For the year ended 2020 

€000 €000 

Central and Eastern Europe 73,193 65,977 

Western Europe (exc Malta) 242,465 196,863 

Northern Europe 101,112 91,954 

Malta 2,097 1,345 

North America 3,297 1,429 

South America 232 2,628 

Oceania 111 127 

East Asia 987 15 

Africa 5,116 - 

Middle East 661 522 

Other 6,937 3,880 

Grand Total 436,208 364,740 

 

Gross written premiums generated from non EEA territories represent assumed reinsurance business.  

 

2.3. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

The Starr Malta Group’s investment performance for the years 31 December 2021 and 31 December 
2020 is as below: 

 

The market value of the bonds as at 31 December 2021 was €229.4 million (2020: €128.6 million). This 
comprised €168.3 million (2020: €115.8 million) in corporate bonds, €40.6 million (2020: €5.2 million) in 
government bonds and €21.8 million (2020: €8.3 million) in other fixed rate asset backed securities.  

The Bond portfolio is split into two tranches, the Euro (€) denominated portfolio and the US Dollar ($) 
denominated portfolio, accounting for 55% and 45% of the total investment portfolio respectively. As 

For the year 
ended Interest 

Net realised 
gains and 
(losses) 

Net unrealised 
gains and 
(losses) 

Investment 
management 

expenses 

Net investment 
income 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

2020 1,005 108 732 (73) 1,772 

2021 2,650 (160) (4,678) (137) (2,324) 
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such, variations in rates of exchange will impact the investment return or balance of the invested assets 
as the financial statements are presented in Euro (€) on the Group’s consolidated financial statements. 

Management considers the bond fund to be a single asset class. Investment gains and losses in the 
period are fully attributable to the bond portfolio and are recognised directly through the income 
statement, based on fair valuation. 

 

2.4. A4. PERFORMANCE OF OTHER ACTIVITIES 

There are no results to report from activities during the year other than those already reported above. 

 

2.5. A5. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

There is no other material information to report. 
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3.1. GENERAL INFORMATION ON THE SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE 

SEIL has implemented a governance structure to manage its operations in Europe effectively, which has 
been followed throughout the reporting period. The Board of Directors includes Executive Directors and 
independent Non-executive Directors to independently challenge and oversee the activities and 
operations of SEIL. The Board is chaired by an independent Non-executive Director and is responsible 
for overseeing the implementation of the SEIL strategy and operations. The Board members are each 
accountable for the key functions of the firm. These include Underwriting, Claims, Finance, and 
Operations (including Compliance, Risk, Actuarial and HR). The Board has appointed Board Committees 
to focus on the matters it considers key to the effective operation of SEIL. 

The SHML and SEIL systems of governance are included in appendix 1 to this report.  

The SEIL Board has delegated responsibility to the Starr London Executive Committee to escalate and 
report matters that require Board decisions and input. 

An Audit Committee is appointed to fulfil the requirements of Directive 2006/43/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 17 May 2006 on statutory audits of annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, amending Council Directives 78/660/EEC and 83/349/EEC and repealing Council Directive 
84/253/EEC (the Statutory Audit Directive), as amended by Directive 2014/56/EU of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 amending Directive 2006/43/EC on statutory audits of 
annual accounts and consolidated accounts and the provisions of Annex II to Chapter 6 of the Maltese 
Insurance Rules. The Audit Committee is chaired by an independent Non-executive Director of SEIL. 
The Audit Committee challenges the internal control environment and reviews the financial statements 
and other audited regulatory reports of the Company and reports its findings and makes 
recommendations regarding these matters to the board. 

The Risk Committee is responsible for overseeing the risk management function and ensuring the risk 
assessment framework is adequate and appropriate for the nature of SEIL’s business activities and risk 
appetites. The Risk Committee is chaired by an executive Director and reviews the quarterly and annual 
Own Risk Solvency Assessment (“ORSA”).  

The Investment Committee is responsible for overseeing the investment portfolio, managing market risk 
and ensuring the investment framework is adequate and appropriate for the nature of SEIL’s business 
activities and risk appetites. The Investment Committee is chaired by an executive Director and reviews 
the quarterly investment performance, control risk exposure, review the compliance with the investment 
policy and investment guidelines, review internal and external market developments and make 
recommendations to the Board of Directors on any strategic investment decisions.  

SEIL delegates product oversight and governance (“PoG”) duties to the Conduct and Product Oversight 
Committee, a group-established committee. SEIL holds representation on this committee through the 
committee membership of its Underwriting Director, Managing Director, General Manager and 
Compliance Officer. The Board of Directors of SEIL is provided with regular updates regarding PoG-
related assessments, recommendations and conclusions made by the Committee. PoG-related 
decisions are ultimately endorsed by the Board of Directors. 

The Remuneration and Nominations Committee is responsible for approving and reviewing the 
remuneration strategy of SEIL. Its membership includes two independent Non-executive Directors, with 
the head of HR in attendance, thereby making it independent of the executive.  

Below the Board and Board Committees there is a management governance structure which feeds into 
the Board and Committees, supporting and supervising the day-to-day activities and operations of SEIL. 
The Governance structure and its effectiveness is continually reviewed throughout the year and 
amendments are made to the structure when considered necessary.  

3. SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE 
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The Company employs various staff members across the EEA. SEIL employs staff members across the 
regions in which it has a permanent establishment, which are, Malta as its head office, and Czech 
Republic, Hungary, the Netherlands, Spain, Slovakia, Norway and the United Kingdom as its branch 
locations. SEIL has also contracted Starr Underwriting Agents Limited (“SUAL”), an intra group entity in 
the UK, to access the resources required to run its business in arrangements governed by the SEIL 
Board. The relationship is governed by an intra-group service agreement. 

The SEIL remuneration policy and strategy is aimed at competitively rewarding the achievement of long-
term sustainable performance, and to attract and motivate the very best people who are committed to 
maintaining a long-term career within the Starr group. 

SEIL’s remuneration package is made up of fixed pay and variable pay in the form of a performance 
related bonus. SEIL’s Remuneration and Nomination Committee has the role of evaluating in line with 
established criteria, assessing and agreeing to fixed pay and performance related bonuses. The annual 
performance bonus is a discretionary cash bonus. There are no share options available.  

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee will receive details of salary benchmarking studies to 
ensure that the overall remuneration of key function holders, senior management and executive Board 
members, is such that the Company attracts and retains the most qualified personnel for the role. The 
Directors consider the system of governance to be adequate given the nature, scale and complexity of 
the risks inherent to the Company. 

There were no transactions during the period under review between the Starr Malta Group companies 
and directors and other persons of significant influence. 

 

3.2. FIT AND PROPER REQUIREMENTS 

The “Fit and Proper” (F&P) policy covers all aspects of a person’s role from recruitment through to the 
review process. The recruitment process encompasses the following: 

 Development of a Role Profile (with the Manager / Executive Leadership) that in clearly states 
the requirements and competence levels required for potential candidates;  

 Identification of professional qualifications and professional experience needed for the role. 
Professional qualifications or memberships as well as required experience and knowledge (see 
below) of a candidate are normally identified from an individual’s CV; and  

 A structured interview and selection process are consistently used across all potential candidates 
using competency and behavioural based interview techniques combined with other selection 
tools (psychometrics and in-tray/technical testing). 

 

Starr Companies evaluate the candidate’s financial standing on joining. Such checks also establish that 
the candidate has not been investigated or convicted of any criminal offence or professional or business 
misconduct which would prevent the candidate from being regarded as fit and proper for their 
forthcoming role. Furthermore, identification of further appropriate skill, knowledge and expertise 
required for the undertaking or key function in a role, is identified through SEIL’s performance planning 
and appraisal platform. This information is then used to determine the learning activities necessary to 
either sustain or develop an individual’s skills and knowledge. Depending on the need, this can be 
achieved through specific initiatives such as in-house or external training or longer term initiatives such 
as the Leadership Development Programme. In certain situations, for example if a member of staff is 
being promoted to Executive Level or Senior Management Function, a tailored development plan is 
created to set out the structure of the development activity. Once above the required level of skill, 
knowledge and expertise, all staff are expected to maintain it through a Continuing Professional 
Development training program which addresses knowledge and ability requirements. 

The Board undertakes an annual evaluation of its own activities and performance through a Board 
evaluation process, in order to meet corporate governance best practice standards with an overall aim to 
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improve Board effectiveness. This review provides a formal feedback mechanism for the Board to 
identify its strengths and highlight areas for further development at both a collective and an individual 
level. The evaluation addresses culture, behaviour and processes including but not limited to decision 
making and effectiveness (such that the need for any improvement can be identified). 

Members of the Board of Directors, Senior Management, other relevant executive/senior managers and 
Key Function Holders are required to submit a Fit and Proper Declaration on an annual basis.  

 

3.3. RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  

The overall risk management system is implemented through the use of the following key principles: 

 Risk Identification – In order to establish the organisation’s overall risk universe, all material 
risks that the organisation faces need to be identified. Effective processes and procedures are 
maintained and reviewed to facilitate risk identification. Identified risks are monitored, managed 
and mitigated on a continuous basis to a level that falls within the risk appetite of the 
organisation. 

 Risk Quantification – Subject to proportionality, risks are captured and quantified on appropriate 
systems, with key risks defined within our risk appetite framework.  

 Risk Mitigation – All controls that are used to mitigate the risks the organisation is exposed to 
are fully documented. The design and application of these mitigating controls is “self” scored in 
order to identify any weaknesses. 

 Risk Monitoring – The Risk team monitors risks and their allocated controls on an ongoing 
basis, as well as any risk events arising, and emerging, emanating and heightened risks. The 
Risk team reports upon risk matters quarterly to the Risk Committee.  

 Internal Audit – An independent Internal Audit function reviews the control framework of the 
organisation and reports upon identified weaknesses and where controls are not operating as 
expected. The Internal Audit function reports findings and recommendations to the Audit 
Committee and Risk Committee, as appropriate. Internal Audit also reviews the risk management 
function as a standalone exercise. 

 Risk Awareness – The risk management framework is understood and contributed to by all 
members of the organisation, via the three lines of defence model. 

 

Starr operates three lines of defence model to ensure that the risks are mitigated through our control 
framework. The three lines are: 

 First Line – Business Operations – Responsible for exercising controls over business as usual 
and for implementing controls over new processes and procedures; 

 Second Line – Oversight Functions – Risk Compliance and elements of the Actuarial function, 
which have the responsibility for the design and implementation of policies and processes as well 
as oversight over how those are applied; and 

 Third Line – Independent Assurance – Gaining Internal Audit’s independent assurance by 
assessing whether all significant risks are identified and appropriately reported by the first and 
second lines of defence to the Executive Management and ultimately to the Board; assessing 
whether these are adequately controlled; and by challenging Executive Management to improve 
the effectiveness of governance, risk management and internal control frameworks.  

 

The principles highlighted above apply to all of the risk groups within the organisation, which include: 

 Insurance/Underwriting Risk – risks surrounding both underwriting and reserving; 

 Credit Risk – risks regarding broker, investment and reinsurance default; 

 Market Risk – currency, interest rate and spread risks; 

 Group Risk – conflicts of interest and risks arising from the parent; 
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 HR Risk – Risks regarding recruitment, retention, training and competency; 

 Liquidity Risk – risks regarding cash availability; 

 Operational Risk – risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed processes, people and systems 
or from external events; 

 Regulatory Risk – risks relating to governance failures and regulatory breaches; 

 Strategy Risk – risk relating to the design and application of the business plan; 

 Capital Risk – risks relating to the capitalisation of the organisation; 

 Reputational Risk – risk that events or circumstances could have an adverse impact on 
reputation or brand value; and 

 Counterparty Risk – risk that another party to a transaction or agreement fails to perform its 
contractual obligations in a timely manner or at all.  

 

The risk management system is monitored on a continuous basis through the Risk function as well as 
the Risk Committee. Furthermore, the Risk Committee reviews the risk strategy on at least an annual 
basis, which is ratified by the Risk Committee and is then subject to approval by the Board. 

The Board has primary responsibility for ensuring that effective risk management policies and 
procedures are in place. These written policies are updated by the Risk function on, at least, an annual 
basis. 

It is Starr’s policy to have a consistent approach to the assessment and management of risk across its 
insurance operations, and to manage risk within acceptable and agreed processes that are set out in the 
risk management strategy which is updated on an annual basis. The Risk function updates the risk 
management strategy as well as the Risk Appetite which documents current appetites and risk tolerance 
limits. 

All individuals in the organisation are responsible for risk management and ensuring the application of 
the risk system. The management and day to day responsibility of the risk management framework 
belongs to the Risk Committee which is chaired by an Executive Director. However, the Board has the 
ultimate responsibility to oversee the risk system and to make sure it is applied appropriately and in line 
with relevant policy and procedures.  

To assist the Board with the function and to ensure the risk management system is integrated into the 
organisational structure the following people have responsibility for specific areas and ensure that 
strategy and policy are fit for purpose: 

 Risk Management – Director of Risk and Actuarial; 

 Insurance Risk – Director of Underwriting; 

 Market Risk – Finance Director; 

 Operational Risk – Managing Director; 

 Group Risk – Managing Director; 

 Credit Risk – Finance Director; 

 Liquidity Risk – Finance Director; 

 Capital – Finance Director; 

 Regulatory / Legal Risk – Compliance Officer; 

 Strategy Risk – Managing Director; 

 HR Risk – Head of International Human Resources; 

 Reputational Risk – Managing Director; 

 Counterparty Risk – Finance Director. 
 
3.4. OWN RISK AND SOLVENCY ASSESSMENT (“ORSA”) 

The main tool of the ORSA is the quarterly dashboard whose design has been agreed with the Board 
and senior management. In addition to the quarterly dashboards, a full ORSA document is produced for 
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SEIL on an annual basis. Both reports are presented to the Risk Committee and Board for review and 
approval.  

Each element of the ORSA is based on data and information provided by various parts of the business. 
The majority of these items will be produced by the Risk Management and Actuarial teams, under the 
oversight of the Director of Risk and Actuarial. Input is provided by the Actuarial Function Holder, 
Reinsurance Officer, Finance Director, Compliance Officer and the Executive Committee – in terms of 
progress against the strategic initiatives. 

The ORSA Dashboard is presented to the Risk Committee in order to gain further feedback on its design 
and commentary. The ORSA Dashboard is subsequently presented to the Board for feedback. A strong 
feedback loop exists between the Board and the Risk Management and Actuarial teams, whereby the 
Board inputs into the ongoing design and content of the ORSA. The ORSA governance framework is 
described fully in the ORSA governance document and is summarised in the below diagram: 

 

 

The ORSA clearly outlines how it is being used in the management of the business and how it is 
embedded within the strategic, operational and risk management processes. The annual reporting 
process is consistent with the quarterly exercise, except that the commentary on static items of the 
ORSA such as the risk management and governance frameworks are subject to full review by the 
relevant parts of the business. 

The ORSA assesses both the current risk profile and a forward looking assessment of the risk profile 
over the next three years. The forward looking assessment is achieved by considering the strategy and 
detailed plans of SEIL. The ORSA is a key part of the strategic process in Starr and is used to aid and 
inform the decision making process to achieve future initiatives and objectives. 

The ORSA and the business strategy affect one another and insights from the ORSA process are taken 
into account in the business strategy formulation. The ORSA takes into account the business strategy 
and any future strategic decisions that will influence the changing risk of the organisation, whilst taking 
into account the solvency needs of these decisions. Meanwhile, any future strategic decision that may 
affect the risk and capital position of the organisation is considered through the ORSA process before a 
decision is made. The Board is actively involved in the review and challenge of the ORSA, given the 
influence it has on the strategic direction of SEIL. 

There is involvement of the Board in the review and challenge of the ORSA, given the influence it has on 
the strategic direction of SEIL. Strategic decisions that may affect the risk and capital position of SEIL 
are considered through the ORSA process before a decision is made. The ORSA clearly outlines how it 
is being used in the management of the business and how it is embedded within the strategic, 
operational and risk management processes. 
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The ORSA clearly outlines how it is being used in the management of the business and how it is 
embedded within the strategic, operational and risk management processes.  

The solvency needs for the Starr Malta Group have been determined using the Standard Formula as 
outlined further in Section E, Capital Management. 

 

3.5. INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

It is Starr’s policy to maintain effective systems and controls to manage its insurance undertakings; these 
consist of three interrelated components. As the business grows, management will continue to keep the 
control system under regular review to ensure that it remains appropriate and proportionate for the 
needs of the business. The components are:  

 Control Environment – This sets the tone of the organisation influencing the actions of its staff. 
It is the foundation for all components of internal control, providing discipline and structure. 
Control environment factors include integrity, ethical values and competence of the undertaking’s 
people; management’s philosophy and operating style; the way management assigns authority 
and responsibility and organises and develops its people; and the attention and direction 
provided by the Board of directors.  

 Risk Assessment – Significant emphasis is placed on the management of risk within the 
business. Starr has developed a risk management framework, which continues to be embedded 
into the operational structures. The risk framework encompasses all of the operational areas of 
the business from which the gross (unmitigated) risks are established. There are a large number 
of controls exercised throughout the business and the key ones provide significant mitigation to 
produce a net (residual) risk. 

 Control Activities – these are the policies and procedures that help ensure management 
directives are carried out and risk is mitigated in line with appetite. They help ensure that the 
necessary actions are taken to respond to changes that may impact delivery of agreed 
objectives. Control activities occur throughout the organisation at all levels in all functions.  

 

Key Controls fall into the following three categories: 

 Preventative – These controls are designed to prevent errors, irregularities or undesirable 
events from occurring, for example by limiting authority of staff in their actions, so that material 
items are escalated through the management structure to the appropriate level for sign off.  

 Detective – These controls are designed to detect and correct undesirable events, which have 
occurred. The majority of the business is monitored through detective controls such as peer 
review and exception reports. 

 Directive – These are designed to establish desired outcomes, examples include policies and 
procedures to provide guidance to employees to prevent risk or loss. 

 

Risk Management provides an all-encompassing structure for coordination of control activities.  

With regards to information and communication, pertinent management information (“MI”) is identified, 
captured and communicated in a form and timeframe that enables people to carry out their 
responsibilities. Effective communication also occurs in a broader sense, flowing both up and down 
through the organisation. The production of timely MI allows senior management to monitor the 
performance of the business and to take prompt action on any issues that are arising. The risk 
department maintains a breaches register, which is used as a tool to identify actual control failures and 
“near misses”. This information is then used to initiate corrective action and to inform the risk 
management process. Where failures do occur consideration is given to whether it is necessary to 
reinforce procedures and/or tighten controls and/or to take other corrective action. 
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Internal control systems need to be monitored, a process that assesses the quality of the system's 
performance over time. This is accomplished through ongoing monitoring activities, separate evaluations 
or a combination of the two. Ongoing monitoring occurs in the course of operations. Internal control is 
most effective when controls are built into the infrastructure of the business and are a part of the normal 
course of business. 

Everyone in Starr has responsibility for internal control of the operations that fall within their 
responsibility. The board of directors provides governance, guidance and oversight.  

The Managing Director is ultimately responsible and assumes ownership of the internal control policy 
and framework. The Managing Director sets the "tone at the top" that affects integrity and ethics by 
providing leadership and direction to senior managers and reviewing the way they are controlling the 
business. Senior managers, in turn, assign responsibility for establishment of more specific internal 
control policies and procedures to staff within their team. 

Internal auditors play an important role in evaluating the effectiveness of control systems, and contribute 
to ongoing effectiveness. 

 

3.6. COMPLIANCE 

The Compliance Function is led by SEIL’s Compliance Officer, who is supported by the Compliance 
team at Starr London and reports directly to the Board of Directors. The Compliance Function is 
responsible for providing compliance advice in order that the company carries out its business in 
compliance with applicable regulatory requirements. The Compliance Function assists with the 
development of controls and undertakes business line reviews to ensure the controls are being followed 
as intended. The Compliance Function provides guidance to the first line and works closely with the risk 
and internal audit teams to ensure controls remain fit for purpose. Compliance is an integral part of the 
business. The Compliance Function is empowered to attend key committees to ensure compliance 
consideration is adequately addressed.  

 

3.7. INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 

The internal audit function conducts risk-based audits on the Company’s key processes and controls. 
Annually, Internal Audit proposes and agrees a plan for the following calendar year with the Company’s 
senior management and the Audit Committee (made up of two of SEIL’s independent non-executive 
directors and a non executive director). Additional technical resource (such as tax or IT) needed to 
execute the agreed plan is available to the team. The Internal Audit team carry out the agreed plan and 
make recommendations, where appropriate, to adjust the control framework and bring it into line with the 
organisation’s appetite for risk. Actions are agreed with management and tracked by the team until 
agreed implemented. Quarterly Internal Audit provides an update to the Audit Committee on the status of 
the plan and any outstanding actions. The Internal Audit (IA) function coordinate with second line 
functions and external auditors. 

The audit function maintains its independence and objectivity from the activities that it reviews through 
having: 

 No responsibility for those activities; 

 A primary reporting line to the Chair of the Audit Committee, a dotted reporting line to the SEIL 
Managing Director and an secondary information sharing dotted reporting line into the Group 
Chief Internal Auditor; and 

 Authorisation to have full and complete access to any of the organisations records, property and 
personnel in the course of its audit work. 
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3.8. ACTUARIAL FUNCTION 

The Actuarial Function contributes to the effective implementation of the undertaking's risk management 
system in the following specific ways: 

 Through the calculation of technical provisions; 

 Through the assessment of capital requirements; 

 Through support provided to the Underwriting Function in respect of technical pricing; 

 Through support and input provided to the Own Risk and Solvency Assessment process; 

 Through the provision of broader Board and management information to support decision-
making. 

 

Objectivity and Independence 

SEIL’s actuarial function is outsourced to Starr Underwriting Agents Limited, a UK regulated entity. The 
Actuarial Function Holder is a fully qualified actuary and a current member in good standing of the 
Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in the United Kingdom. The Actuarial Function Holder reports into the 
Director of Risk and Actuarial. The Director of Risk and Actuarial, a member of SEIL’s Board of Directors, 
is responsible for the oversight of the Actuarial and Risk Functions.  

The Actuarial function provides reporting and analyses including (amongst various other reports) the 
Actuarial Function Report to the Board, who in turn provide challenge to the work carried out and 
assumptions used where necessary, and use the results in their decision-making. Although the Actuarial 
function may review its work and assumptions following Board review and incorporate feedback where 
required, it is not considered to be overly influenced by the revenue-generating functions and the Board, 
in that its underlying opinions continue to be communicated through the Actuarial Function Report. 

 

3.9. OUTSOURCING 

Outsourcing is governed by two key policies, the Delegated Authority Framework, governing delegation 
of underwriting and claims handling and the Outsourcing Policy (governing all other areas of 
outsourcing). The Compliance and Operational functions work together to obtain approval for an 
outsourcing business case, provide guidance and oversight for the due diligence and determine whether 
the arrangement would be deemed material and require prior regulatory declaration of no objection.  

Before entering into outsourcing arrangements (not underwriting and claims delegation), a due diligence 
process includes an assessment of the systems and controls of the provider and their ability to provide 
the outsourced service to the expected standard including having adequate Business Continuity, GPDR, 
anti-bribery and cyber security procedures. The contractual arrangements will include KPI's and MI 
requirements to enable Starr to monitor the service provider.  

There is a specific procedure for delegated authorities that sits outside the Outsourcing Policy and 
Procedure. The Delegated Authority Strategy and Framework sets out the approval process and 
monitoring requirements for delegation of underwriting and (or) claims activities.  

Prior to the appointment of any material outsourced arrangement, there is a full assessment of the risks 
associated with the delegation. Operations coordinate the due diligence which includes an assessment 
of risks and the appropriateness of controls. The approval process ensures there are appropriate 
contractual arrangements in place which set out the Service Level Agreements and reporting 
requirements, to monitor the ongoing performance of the arrangement. Any increase in risk identified 
through the ongoing monitoring or audit process is escalated through the appropriate governance 
process. 
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3.10. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

There is no other material information regarding the system of governance, which requires disclosure.  

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2832688C-D864-4D0D-A270-631873D6E455



 

 

 

 GROUP SOLVENCY & FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT | 22 

Starr’s strategic goal is to generate sustained profitability of its insurance carriers, whist maximising 
capital efficiency. This is to be achieved in a well-maintained control and governance environment, where 
the organisation’s risk profile is commensurate to the risk appetite of the management body. 

 

4.1. UNDERWRITING RISK 

Insurance risk is comprised of Reserve, Premium and Catastrophe risk. 

For this period, the Net IFRS Written Premium is equal to €60.8m (2020:€50.3m), of which €50.8m 
(2020:€31.6m) is earned, and the Net Solvency II Technical Provisions are equal to €124.8m (2020: 
€107.3m), and the premiums and technical provisions are the exposure base for Insurance risk. For 
Catastrophe risk the largest perils SEIL is exposed to on a gross basis relate to European windstorm, 
European earthquake and Netherlands, German and UK floods.  

Reserving risk relates to the risk arising from deterioration of earned reserves in relation to the booked 
level (the ‘mean’). The reserves include both outstanding and IBNR reserves. Reserving risk ties with 
Premium risk as the two most material risks to the entity. 

Premium (excluding catastrophe) risk relates to the risk arising from the following: 

 Large individual losses above a certain threshold, from unearned business being greater (or less) 
than those assumed in the business plan; 

 Attritional losses (the total of individual losses less than the large loss threshold), from unearned 
business being greater (or less) than those assumed in the business plan; 

 Premium rates on proposed year business being greater (or less) than those assumed in the 
business plan. 

 

The definition of unearned business includes both, business that has been written but yet to be earned, 
and business to be written in the prospective year of account. 

Catastrophe (Cat) risk relates to the risk arising from both named and unnamed cat perils. While the 
Premium (excluding cat) risk category aims to capture variability in the frequency of individual attritional 
losses and variability in the frequency and severity of individual large losses, the Cat risk category aims 
to capture the risk associated with aggregations of exposure that give rise to large losses. 

SEIL has an in-house Exposure Management unit in London, through the Outsourcing arrangement with 
Starr Underwriting Agents Limited, a related entity, which supports the assessment and management of 
accumulation risk for business written through the Starr UK and Malta entities. All of the systems, 
processing and reporting is in operation and provided for each entity to support per-risk and portfolio 
analytics. 

The Exposure Management Committee in London has oversight over the tools, methodologies and 
controls used in the management process and is also responsible for ensuring that the level of 
Catastrophe exposure is effectively reported and monitored against the risk appetite set by the Board. 
Two risk appetites are in place in relation to insurance risk, and these are monitored on a regular basis. 
For both of these risk appetites there are cascading tolerances that allow the appetites to feed through 
into the business. 

As well as controls, SEIL has additional risk mitigation with the use of various reinsurance treaties. Risk 
is also mitigated through concentration limits, which are in place and monitored. 

4. RISK PROFILE 
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4.2. MARKET RISK 

Market risk is defined as a risk of loss due to adverse change in the financial situation resulting, directly 
or indirectly, from fluctuations in the level and in the volatility of market prices of assets, liabilities, 
financial instruments and exchange rates. Market risk relates to the various sub risks, which are included 
within the standard formula; the risks that relate to SEIL are interest rate risk, spread risk, currency risk 
and concentration risk.  

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the value of an asset or liability will change due to a change in 
term structure of interest rates or interest rate volatility.  

Spread risk relates to risk that arises from the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes 
in the level or in the volatility of credit spreads over the risk-free interest rate term structure. 

Currency risk relates to the risk that arises from changes in the level or volatility of currency exchange 
rates. 

Concentration risk relates to the risk that arises from large investment in individual counterparties and 
single name exposures.  

 

Assets 

The primary investment objective of the investment portfolio is capital preservation. The secondary 
objective is to provide a moderate after-tax rate of return through a diversified portfolio of investments 
that meets the return objective with minimal effect on risk and capital. 

Under the Starr Malta Group’s investment policy, the investments are managed in accordance with the 
‘prudent person principle’, meaning that investments are controlled with care, skill, prudence and 
diligence. More specifically balances are invested: 

 In assets and instruments whose risk can be properly identified, measured, monitored, managed, 
controlled and reported;  

 To ensure the security, quality and liquidity of the portfolio as a whole; and 

 In a manner appropriate to the nature and duration of the Starr Malta Group ’s insurance 
liabilities. 

 

As can be seen below, no equities or property is held within the Starr Malta Group’s asset portfolio as at 
31 December 2021. In addition, there is one valuation difference between the IFRS and Solvency II 
basis for the investment portfolio which is related to the accrued interest recognized Other Receivables 
on the IFRS Balance Sheet.   

 

 

 
 

Solvency II basis As at December 2021 As at December 2020 

Classification Govt 
Bonds 

Corp 
Bonds 

Coll Inv 
Und 

Total 
Govt 

Bonds 
Corp 

Bonds 
Coll Inv 

Und 
Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Investments 40,590 168,272 21,786 230,648 5,146 115,788 8,337 129,290 
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SEIL’s current investment portfolio is held in bonds (different counterparties), which are rated 
AAA/AA/A/BBB with an average duration of four years. The investment portfolio is analysed by issuer 
credit rating below: 

IFRS basis As at December 2021 

Credit Rating AAA AA A BBB NR Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Investments 33,694 47,524 96,591 44,283 7,025 229,387 

 

IFRS basis As at December 2020 

Credit Rating AAA AA A BBB NR Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Investments 5,338 11,878 58,275 47,554 5,514 128,559 

 

The vast majority of the Starr Malta Group’s financial investments are classified as Level 2 in the fair 
value hierarchy as defined under IFRS.  

Classification As at December 2021 As at December 2020 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Debt securities 
and other fixed 
income 
securities 

- 207,654 - 207,654 
 

- 

 

120,239 

 

- 

 

120,239 

Other 
investments 

- 17,080 4,653 21,733 - 805 7,515 8,320 

Total - 224,734 4,653 229,387 - 121,044 7,515 128,559 

 

For the period up to and including 31 December 2021 end the profile of investments held is within the 
Starr Malta Group’s investment management mandate and guidelines. The risk management system in 
place ensures compliance with the prudent person principle as assets are invested in a way that can be 
appropriately identified, measured, monitored, managed, controlled and reported. Bonds held are all 
valued at fair value. Internal systems provide consistent management information reports, which provide 
regular standardised information on the assets and are provided to senior management. Alongside this, 
the asset information for SEIL is presented quarterly through the ORSA dashboard. The investment 
strategy is low-risk and conservative to protect capital and minimise volatility. 

Overall market risk appetite statement is cascaded through the use of all controls set out in the risk 
register aimed at mitigating the risk of operational failures in investment and through the risk appetite 
statements in respect of duration and foreign exchange asset/liability matching. In particular, the 
Investment Policy contains agreed guidelines on investments that define the cascaded risk tolerance in 
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respect of asset classes. There are also concentration limits and guidelines, which are in place to ensure 
the investment portfolio remains within the risk appetite.  

The top 5 exposures in percentage terms within the bond fund (under Solvency II valuation methods) by 
counterparty as at 31 December 2021 are shown in the table below: 

As at 31 December 2021 

Issuer 

Concentration Concentration 

€000 % 

United States Treasury 17,801 7.7% 

Republic of Finland 7,565 3.3% 

Kingdom of Netherlands 6,920 3.0% 

Republic of France 3,782 1.6% 

Bank of America Corp 3,671 1.6% 

 

As at 31 December 2020 

Issuer 

Concentration Concentration 

€000 % 

Morgan Stanley 2,566 2.0 

Bank of America Corp 2,537 2.0 

JP Morgan Chase & Co 2,099 1.6 

Vodafone Group Plc 1,928 1.5 

France, Republic of (Government) 1,856 1.4 

 

The exposures for cash (under Solvency II valuation methods) by counterparty as at 31 December 2021 
for the Starr Malta Group are shown in the table below: 

As at 31 December 2021 

Bank 

Concentration Concentration 

€000 % 

Barclays Bank Plc 15,429 99% 

Citibank 197 1% 

 

As at 31 December 2020 

Bank 

Concentration Concentration 

€000 % 

Barclays Bank Plc 15,666 47% 

Citibank 17,633 53% 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2832688C-D864-4D0D-A270-631873D6E455



 

 

 

 GROUP SOLVENCY & FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT | 26 

Currency Risk 

The Starr Malta Group is exposed to the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates cause changes in 
the level of assets and liabilities held on the balance sheet. The table below shows the nets assets held 
in each of the main transaction currencies of the Starr Malta Group on a SII basis, as at 31 December 
2021: 

As at December 2021 Sterling (£) USD ($) Euro (€) Other Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Net SII Assets (2,165) 89,007 69,355 (4,739) 151,457 

 

As at December 2020 Sterling (£) USD ($) Euro (€) Other Total 

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Net SII Assets 1,191 37,700 51,372 (2,596) 87,667 

 

The Starr Malta Group’s policy is to retain capital and profits in EUR, which is the functional currency of 
the Starr Malta Group. 

 

4.3. CREDIT RISK 

Credit risk is the risk of a change in value due to actual credit losses deviating from expected credit 
losses due to the failure of counterparties to meet contractual debt obligations. 

The largest credit risk for SEIL is reinsurance counterparty risk, which refers to the risk of a reinsurer 
defaulting on the recoveries they are due to pay. This is monitored internally by the Reinsurance 
Committee, the quarterly ORSA Dashboard and the annual full ORSA Report. The ORSA Dashboard 
and Report include a report on the top 10 reinsurers and the recoveries owed by them. In addition, the 
exposure to reinsurers after realistic disaster scenarios are monitored. 

SEIL has an established a risk appetite that the recoveries due from the largest non-fronting related 
reinsurance counterparty as a proportion of total recoveries due should not be higher than a tolerance of 
15%. For this risk appetite, there are cascading tolerances which allow the appetites to feed through into 
the business as well as tools and information available to actively manage the risk.  

The cascading risk appetite monitoring regarding the concentration risk are presented below. The risk 
threshold is that the largest non-fronting counterparty makes up less than 15% of total recoveries. The 
second largest non-fronting related counterparty must contribute no more than 12.5% of total 
reinsurance recoveries, whilst each of the remaining counterparties should not contribute more than 
10%.  
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RANK 
Reinsurance counter party Concentration as a % 

of recoveries 
RAG Rating 

1 Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Ltd 19.9% AMBER 

2 White Rock Insurance Company PCC Limited 16.1% GREEN 

3 Partner Reinsurance Europe SE 7.2% GREEN 

4 IRB Brasil Resseguros SA 4.6% GREEN 

6 Hannover Ruckversicherungs 3.7% GREEN 

 

As at 31st December 2021, the entity was in breach of the risk threshold however just within the risk 
tolerance for its credit risk appetite, where the largest non-fronting counterparty (SIRL, which 
counterparty is fully collateralised) makes up 19.9% of the overall recoveries due against the risk 
threshold of 15% and risk tolerance of 20%.  

One of the largest reinsurance counterparties for SEIL, IRB Brasil Resseguros SA had been placed on 
“negative watch” by the credit rating agency which monitors its financial strength.  

The top 5 uncollateralised exposures to reinsurers as at 31 December 2021 are shown below: 

As at 31 December 2021 
Credit rating AM Best Concentration Concentration 

Classification 

 

 Outlook €000 % 

Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Limited A Positive 44,736 18.9 

White Rock Insurance Company PCC 
Limited 

A Stable 41,039 17.3 

Partner Re Europe Limited A Stable 14,823 6.3 

IRB Brasil Resseguros SA A Negative 9,523 4.0 

Hannover Ruckversicherungs AG AA Stable 8,548 3.6 
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As at 31 December 2020 
Credit rating AM Best Concentration Concentration 

Classification 

 

 Outlook €000 % 

White Rock Insurance Company PCC 
Limited 

A Stable 27,201 17.5 

Starr Insurance & Reinsurance Limited A- Stable 20,698 13.3 

Partner Re Europe Limited A+ Stable 13,163 8.4 

IRB Brasil Resseguros SA AA+ Negative 10,299 6.6 

Everest Reinsurance Co AA- Stable 6,905 4.4 

 

In addition, proposed reinsurance programmes are examined to ensure that the expected reinsurance 
assets arising from these programmes are in line with defined tolerances. There are also concentration 
limits and guidelines which are in place to ensure the recoveries remain within the stated appetite. 
Operational controls in respect of credit are owned by the Finance Director and are subject to monitoring 
by the risk management function. 

 

Cash and Investments 

The credit rating of the investments and cash balances held by the Starr Malta Group as at 31 December 
2021 on an IFRS and Solvency II basis is shown in the table below: 

 

As at 31 
December 2021 

 

 

Classification 

AAA AA A BBB 
BB or 
less 

Not rated Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Investments 33,964 47,524 96,591 44,283 - 7,025 229,387 

Cash at bank - - 15,630 - - - 15,630 

Total 33,964 47,524 112,221 44,283 - 7,025 245,017 

As at 31 
December 2020 

 

 

Classification 

AAA AA A BBB 
BB or 
less 

Not rated Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Investments 5,337 11,878 58,275 47,554 - 5,514 128,559 

Cash at bank - - 33,299 - - - 33,299 

Total 5,337 11,878 91,574 47,554 - 5,514 161,858 
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4.4. LIQUIDITY RISK 

Liquidity risk can be defined as the risk stemming from the lack of marketability of an investment that 
cannot be bought or sold quickly enough to prevent or minimise a loss, due to the need for cash to meet 
payments or liabilities as they fall due. This is not considered a significant risk for SEIL. Liquidity risk is 
mitigated by active day to day management of financial resources. 

Within SEIL, daily monitoring of cash flows occurs to ensure there are no liquidity issues. We consider 
this is the most effective control for this risk, as well as maintaining a suitable level of cash. The level of 
cash within the Starr Malta Group is €15.6 million at 31 December 2021 (2020: €33.3 million). On an 
individual basis, the level of cash within the SEIL is €14.9 million at 31 December 2021 (2020: €31.4 
million) 

Liquidity risk has a risk appetite statement for which there are cascading tolerances, which allow the 
appetites to feed through into the business. Furthermore, there are several tools, used as controls and to 
monitor the reinsurance recoveries profile and a governance process to escalate any issues that occur. 
The primary control is monitoring of the ageing of reinsurance recoveries to ensure thresholds are not 
breached and funds are collected timeously.  

A table of maturity profiles of the Starr Malta Group IFRS balance sheet as at 31 December 2021 is 
shown below followed by the prior year comparative information.  

As at 31 December 2021 

 

Short term 
assets 

0-1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Debt securities and other 
fixed income securities 

- 3,461 38,133 65,876 121,917 229,387 

Reinsurers’ share of 
unearned premium 

- 92,123 13,232 5,459 3,066 113,880 

Reinsurers’ share of 
outstanding claims 

- 156,982 51,747 19,513 8,954 237,196 

Insurance debtors - 130,170 - - - 130,170 

Reinsurance debtors - 17,525 - - - 17,525 

Net deferred acquisition 
costs 

- 2,862 411 170 95 3,538 

Other debtors - 1,882 - - - 1,882 

Cash at bank  15,630 - - - - 15,630 

Total assets 15,630 405,005 103,523 91,018 134,032 749,208 
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As at 31 December 2021 

 

Short term 
assets 

0-1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Provision for unearned 
premium 

- 124,916 17,942 7,403 4,158 154,419 

Provision for outstanding 
claims 

- 198,186 65,329 24,635 11,304 299,454 

Reinsurance creditors - 138,305 - - - 138,305 

Insurance creditors - 3,189 - - - 3,189 

Lease liabilities - 147 192 66 - 405 

Other creditors - 5,374 - - - 5,374 

Tax liabilities - 723 - - - 723 

Total liabilities - 470,840 83,463 32,104 15,462 601,869 

Net assets 15,630 (65,835) 20,060 58,914 118,570 147,339 

 

A table of maturity profiles of the Starr Malta Group IFRS balance sheet as at 31 December 2020 
(comparative) is shown below.  

As at 31 December 2020 

 

Short term 
assets 

0-1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Debt securities and other 
fixed income securities 

- 3,769 21,213 36,392 67,185 128,559 

Reinsurers’ share of 
unearned premium 

- 76,620 9,877 3,853 2,140 92,490 

Reinsurers’ share of 
outstanding claims 

- 91,253 33,934 13,179 5,831 144,197 

Insurance debtors - 107,554 - - - 107,554 

Reinsurance debtors - 9,337 - - - 9,337 

Net deferred acquisition 
costs 

- 3,002 387 151 84 3,624 

Other debtors - 1,064 - - - 1,064 

Cash at bank  33,299 - - - - 33,299 

Total assets 33,299 292,599 65,411 53,575 75,240 520,124 
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As at 31 December 2020 

 

Short term 
assets 

0-1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years > 5 years Total 

Classification €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 

Provision for unearned 
premium 

- 101,913 13,138 5,125 2,846 123,022 

Provision for outstanding 
claims 

- 117,702 43,770 16,999 7,521 185,992 

Reinsurance creditors - 107,111 - - - 107,111 

Insurance creditors - 1,797 - - - 1,797 

Lease liabilities - 109 146 55 - 310 

Other creditors - 8,187 - - - 8,187 

Tax liabilities - 618 - - - 618 

Total liabilities - 337,437 57,054 22,179 10,367 427,037 

Net assets 33,299 (44,838) 8,357 31,396 64,873 93,087 

 

In the table above debt securities are shown in line with their duration profile. The bond portfolio is 
considered to be highly liquid and can be realised at short notice if required. 

 

Expected Profit in Future Premiums (EPIFP) 

The Starr Malta Group calculates EPIFP by separately projecting the expected future gross and ceded 
profits, using the insurance receivables and gross BBNI premium as a starting point for the gross profits, 
and reinsurance premium payables for ceded profits. This is carried out separately for each line of 
business. The expected profit in future premiums as calculated in accordance with Article 260(2) for 
2021 is €30.5 million (2020: €18.2 million).  

This is further discussed in more detail in Section D2: Solvency II Adjustments to the Technical 
Provisions. Given EIOPA prescribes this calculation to be performed on a cash basis rather than earned 
or accrual basis, the implied loss is not reflective of the underlying profitability of the company, which is 
discussed in Section A: Business and Performance. Furthermore, the Unexpired Risk Provision (“URP”) 
analysis implies the business should run off profitably, meaning no URP is required within the IFRS 
accounts.  
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The table below shows the EPIFP by line of business: 

Class of business EPIFP EPIFP 

2021 2020 

€000 €000 

Accident & Health 538 391 

Aviation 10,928 7,749 

Casualty 1,666 1,329 

Marine 451 186 

Tech 16,758 8,318 

Political and Financial Risks 149 27 

Warranty 25 153 

Total 30,515 18,153 

 

EPIFP is calculated by applying the combined ratios expected to relate to unearned premium, by line of 
business, to premiums receivable net of reinsurance premiums payable.  

 

4.5. OPERATIONAL RISK 

Operational risk is the potential to sustain a loss due to inadequate or failed procedures or controls, 
systems, policies, employee errors or external events. Operational risk is managed by maintaining a risk 
register for all appropriate risks. This risk register is split into expected losses for SEIL and other Starr 
entities, so at any time a SEIL specific risk register can be produced.  

The operational scoring process for all non-modelled risks is carried out by forming groups of experts 
and stakeholders within the business for each major risk group and discussing the appropriate severity 
of loss for each risk. These assessments are ongoing throughout the year on a planned basis for each 
risk group and follow the expert judgement policy. The risk scoring is based on the subjectivity, sensitivity 
and materiality measures of each risk to come up with a gross impact. The risk assessment also 
considers risk mitigation via the key controls in place.  

As well as actual risks SEIL faces, an emerging risks register is maintained for all SEIL entities. When 
senior management believe that a risk is more significant this is designated a heightened risk. 
Heightened risks are reviewed and discussed at the Risk Committee and Board. The risk appetite for 
operational risk is currently within the risk profile. For this risk appetite there are cascading tolerances 
which allow the appetites to feed through into the business. 

Operational controls in respect of these risks are subject to monitoring by the risk management function 
and are owned by various senior managers across the organisation. The risk management system 
monitors these risks and the efficacy of their controls and reports to senior management in the event of a 
breach. Such reports also include actions necessary to make the controls effective. 

The primary mitigation for operational risk is having a strong control framework. The control framework in 
SEIL is consistently monitored and updated in a proportionate way. Control owners meet with the risk 
team at least annually to discuss controls assigned to them to ensure the information captured is 
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appropriate and correct. The current performance of the key controls is highlighted using a grading 
system. The control owner performance rating for each control is allocated a red, amber, yellow or green 
rating and each rating has a control effectiveness value.  

Management validate the control framework and the scoring to ensure the risk register and the own view 
of operational risk is appropriate.  

As part of the third line of defence, Internal Audit periodically review the controls on the risk register and 
validate a control owner’s assessment or highlight where there are differences in rating assumptions. As 
necessary, recommended actions are provided by Internal Audit to enhance the control framework.  

The assurance of controls comes through conversation with control owners or where possible through 
key control indicators that provide MI on the performance of controls.  

The Key Control Indicators (“KCIs”) may be both qualitative and quantitative in nature, depending on the 
control in question and the information and data available. KCIs may be updated quarterly, monthly or 
annually; this is dependent again on the control and availability of information.  

 

4.6. OTHER MATERIAL RISKS 

 

Strategic Risk  

Strategic risk is the exposure to loss resulting from a strategy that turns out to be defective or 
inappropriate. Strategic risk might arise from making poor business decisions, from the substandard 
execution of decisions, from inadequate resource allocation, or from a failure to respond well to changes 
in the business environment. 

Within SEIL this is managed through monitoring of the risk appetite relevant to this risk. The initiatives for 
the Starr Malta Group are summarised within the ORSA Dashboard and monitored quarterly. The tools 
and controls to monitor this risk primarily focus on reviewing any new initiatives in the Risk Committee 
and monitoring all initiatives on a quarterly basis.  

 

Reputational Risk / Conduct Risk  

Conduct risk is any action by SEIL that leads to customer detriment or negatively impacts market 
stability; it is the risk that the firm’s behaviour will result in a poor outcome for policyholders. A risk 
appetite statement related to reputational risk/conduct risk has been defined by the Board and is 
monitored via the ORSA process. There is also more detailed monitoring of key business initiatives with 
conduct risk exposure by the Compliance function and appropriate management information is 
presented to the Board in this regard.  

We have no appetite for writing business where the best interests of SEIL’s high conduct risk 
policyholders have not been adequately considered, and where Starr employees act in a manner that 
leads to unfair outcomes for policyholders.  

This tolerance is cascaded by identifying the types of customers that SEIL’s products are distributed to 
and then applying appropriate limits.  
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4.7. RISK SENSITIVITIES 

Stress and Scenario testing is a key risk management tool within Starr to aid the risk management team, 
as well as the wider business in understanding the capital implications of potential business decisions 
and potential incidents. 

As the Solvency Capital Requirement is set using the Standard Formula, management are keen to 
understand the sensitivities of the SCR to changes in the Standard Formula input assumptions. To 
understand the sensitivities the Actuarial function conduct a number of sensitivity and stress tests to 
assess the impact on the SCR.  

The sensitivity tests are performed each time the capital is recalculated. This helps the business to 
understand if new business strategies or business decisions make the SCR more or less sensitive to 
small changes to the input assumptions.  

The details of the various stress and sensitivity tests are as follows: 

2021 

Test 
Risk Category SCR 

Change 
in SCR 

Change in 
Own Funds 
to SCR ratio 

 €m %  

Base Base 79.6  190.4% 

Overall premium up by 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) 0.4 0.6% 189.8% 

Overall premium down by 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) (0.4) (0.5%) 190.9% 

10% Claim reserve improvement Insurance Risk (Reserve) (1.1) (1.4%) 191.8% 

10% Claim reserve deterioration  Insurance Risk (Reserve) 1.2 1.5% 188.9% 

Cash+Bonds+Equities up 10% Market Risk 0.9 1.1% 189.1% 

Cash+Bonds+Equities down 10% Market Risk (0.8) (1.0%) 191.4% 

Reinsurance counterparties up 10% Counterparty Default Risk 0.7 0.9% 189.5% 

Reinsurance counterparties down 10% Counterparty Default Risk (0.7) (0.9%) 191.3% 
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2020 

Test 
Risk Category SCR 

Change 
in SCR 

Change in 
Own Funds 
to SCR ratio 

 €m %  

Base Base 67.6 - 126.3% 

Overall premium up by 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) 1.1 1.6% 124.2% 

Overall premium down by 10% Insurance Risk (Premium) (1.3) (2.0%) 128.8% 

10% Claim reserve improvement Insurance Risk (Reserve) (1.5) (2.2%) 129.1% 

10% Claim reserve deterioration  Insurance Risk (Reserve) 1.2 1.8% 124.1% 

Cash+Bonds up 10% Market Risk 2.0 2.9% 122.7% 

Cash+Bonds down 10% Market Risk (2.3) (3.5%) 130.8% 

Reinsurance counterparties up 10% Counterparty Default Risk 1.4 2.1% 123.7% 

Reinsurance counterparties down 10% Counterparty Default Risk (1.8) (2.6%) 129.6% 

 

As can be seen from the above stress and sensitivity tests, the largest sensitivities to capital 
requirements relate to Premium Risk. It is not unexpected that the SCR is most sensitive to changes in 
premium given that SEIL is a relatively new company, and this is consistent with our current view of risk. 

 

Outcome 

Based on the results of the stress and sensitivity testing, the Board is comfortable that the results of the 
Standard Formula SCR do not cause SEIL to have too little capital and are not overly sensitive to 
changes to the input assumptions and that results are in line with expectations. 

 

4.8. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

There is no other material information to disclose regarding the risk profile of the Starr Malta Group. 
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5.1. ASSETS 

The Starr Malta Group’s assets as at 31 December 2021 are valued on the fair value basis with the 
required adjustments from IFRS to Solvency II basis, as described in the table below. 

As at 31 December 2021 Solvency II basis Statutory IFRS basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Deferred acquisition costs 
- 3,538 

Gross DAC is not recognized as 
an asset for SII valuation 
purposes. 

Property, plant and 
equipment 

- 483 
PPE is not recognized as an 
asset for SII valuation purposes. 

Financial investments 
230,648 229,387 

Minimal SII adjustment required 
related to accrued interest.  

Reinsurers’ share of technical 
provisions 

155,828 351,075 
See section on Technical 
Provisions below.  

Insurance and intermediaries’ 
receivables 26,398 130,170 

The SII value is calculated as 
the receivables that are 
considered to be overdue.  

Reinsurance receivable 17,525 17,525 No SII adjustment required.  

Receivables (trade, not 
insurance)  

490 1,751 
Minimal SII adjustment required 
related to accrued interest. 

Cash and cash equivalents 15,626 15,630 No SII adjustment required.  

Any other assets 131 131 No SII adjustment required  

Total Assets 446,646 749,691  

 

The Starr Malta Group’s comparative assets as at 31 December 2020 are valued on the fair value basis 
with the required adjustments from IFRS to Solvency II basis, as described in the table below. 

 

 

  

5. VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES 
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As at 31 December 2020  
Solvency II basis 

Statutory IFRS 
basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Deferred acquisition costs 
- 3,624 

Gross DAC is not recognized as 
an asset for SII valuation 
purposes. 

Property, plant and 
equipment 

- 336 
PPE is not recognized as an asset 
for SII valuation purposes. 

Financial investments 
129,290 128,559 

Minimal SII adjustment required 
related to accrued interest.  

Reinsurers’ share of 
technical provisions 

108,696 236,687 
See section on Technical 
Provisions below.  

Insurance and 
intermediaries’ receivables 34,939 107,554 

The SII value is calculated as the 
receivables that are considered to 
be overdue.  

Reinsurance receivable 9,337 9,337 No SII adjustment required.  

Receivables (trade, not 
insurance)  

236 967 
Minimal SII adjustment required 
related to accrued interest. 

Cash and cash equivalents 33,299 33,299 No SII adjustment required.  

Any other assets 97 97 No SII adjustment required  

Total Assets 315,894 520,460  

 

Financial investments are stated at fair value at the balance sheet date. For this purpose, listed 
investments are stated at market value. There is a minimal difference between the statutory accounts 
value and the Solvency II value, which is related to a reclassification of the accrued interest on the 
statutory IFRS basis.  

Insurance and intermediary receivables for statutory accounting purposes represent debtor balances. 
Under Solvency II amounts that are not past due are reallocated to technical provisions as future cash 
flows, leaving amount that are past due to be disclosed under this heading. The fair value of receivables 
that are past due does not differ materially from their amortised cost. 

Reinsurance assets for statutory accounting purposes include balances due from reinsurance 
companies for paid and unpaid losses. They are subject to impairment testing and the carrying amount is 
reduced to its recoverable amount. The asset is impaired if objective evidence is available to suggest 
that it is probable that the Starr Malta Group will not be able to collect the amounts due from reinsurers. 
For Solvency II purposes, amounts for paid losses that are not past due are reallocated to technical 
provisions, leaving amounts past due to be reported under this line item. 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on demand deposits with banks together with short-term 
highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and that are not subject 
to a significant risk of change in value. Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be held at fair value 
under Solvency II. 
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5.2. TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 

The below exhibit shows the Solvency II basis Technical Provisions for Starr Malta Group and SEIL as at 
year-end 31 December 2021 broken down by Solvency II class of business, and into best estimate and 
risk margin.  

Technical Provisions 
- as at 2021 Q4  

€m 

Claims Provision Premium Provision Total Technical Provisions 

Gross RI Net Gross RI Net 
Net Best 
Estimate 

TPs 

Risk 
Margin 

Total 

Direct and 
Proportional General 
Liability 

33.9 8.8 25.1 3.2 (2.2) 5.4 30.5 2.4 32.9 

Direct and 
Proportional Marine, 
Aviation and 
Transportation 

75.4 38.6 36.8 5.0 (2.9) 7.9 44.7 6.2 50.9 

Direct and 
Proportional Fire & 
Other Damage to 
Property 

124.8 100.7 24.1 17.9 11.0 6.9 31.0 4.0 35.0 

Direct and 
Proportional Income 
Protection 

2.8 1.1 1.7 (0.1) (0.3) 0.2 1.9 0.3 2.2 

Direct and 
Proportional Credit & 
Suretyship 

0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Direct and 
Proportional Medical 
Expenses 

0.3 (0.3) 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.9 0.0 1.0 

Non-Proportional 
Health 

(0.0) (0.1) 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Non-Proportional 
Marine, Aviation and 
Transportation  

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Non-Proportional 
Casualty 
Reinsurance  

0.4 (0.1) 0.4 2.6 1.6 1.0 1.5 0.2 1.6 

Non-Proportional 
Property 
Reinsurance 

3.3 2.2 1.1 (3.4) (2.9) (0.5) 0.6 0.1 0.7 

Total 241.0 151.0 90.0 26.4 4.8 21.5 111.5 13.3 124.8 
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Technical Provisions - 
as at 2020 Q4  

€m 

Claims Provision Premium Provision Total Technical Provisions 

Gross RI Net Gross RI Net 
Net Best 
Estimate 

TPs 

Risk 
Margin 

Total 

Direct and Proportional 
General Liability 

25.0 9.8 15.3 4.1 0.9 3.1 18.4 1.9 20.3 

Direct and Proportional 
Marine, Aviation and 
Transportation 

72.9 45.0 27.8 8.2 3.2 5.0 32.9 4.0 36.9 

Direct and Proportional 
Fire & Other Damage to 
Property 

69.2 38.4 30.8 22.2 9.8 12.4 43.2 2.5 45.8 

Direct and Proportional 
Income Protection 

0.8 0.0 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.9 1.7 0.2 1.9 

Direct and Proportional 
Credit & Suretyship 

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Non-Proportional 
Health 

(0.0) (0.0) 0.0 (0.1) (0.1) (0.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Non-Proportional 
Marine, Aviation and 
Transportation  

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Non-Proportional 
Casualty Reinsurance  

0.1 (0.1) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Non-Proportional 
Property Reinsurance 

3.2 1.3 1.9 (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 1.9 0.1 2.0 

Total 171.2 94.5 76.8 35.9 14.2 21.7 98.5 8.8 107.3 

 

Please note the recoverable from reinsurance shown in some classes above is negative. This is because 
as at year-end 2021 future reinsurance premiums payable exceeded reinsurance recoveries receivable 
in some cases, due to the lag normally associated with reinsurance premium payments.  

 

Basis, Methodology and Assumptions  

SEIL commenced writing business during 2019. The ultimate premium for 2021 underwriting year is 
expected to reach €526.7m (2020: €385.2m). All business written by SEIL to date broadly mirrors that 
written by Starr International Europe Limited (“SIEL”), a UK domiciled Starr group risk carrier, and 
Syndicate 1919 (“1919”), which is a UK domiciled Lloyd’s of London insurance syndicate, based  in 
terms of risk types, classes of business and coverage. 

The established reserving approach used for 1919, SIEL and SIRL UK has been employed for SEIL also. 
The reserving classes defined historically for 1919, SIEL and SIRL UK have been maintained for SEIL. 
Consideration is made for the historical experience of 1919, SIEL and SIRL UK, as well as wider market 
benchmark data. 
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During 2020 the core reserving process was transferred into the Willis Towers Watson reserving software 
ResQ. This is a purpose-built tool used widely in the London Market, and is a more robust platform than 
spreadsheets previously used. Additionally during 2020 an external actuarial firm Lane Clark & Peacock 
LLP were appointed to undertake an independent reserve review for SEIL, this served as an additional 
control for the reserve setting as of year end 2020 and 2021. 

Standard actuarial reserving methods have been adopted to calculate the Technical Provisions, such as 
the Bornhuetter-Ferguson (BF) method. These are considered to be appropriate and proportionate to the 
risk profile of SEIL, and they are broadly in-line with wider market practice.  

Given SEIL’s immaturity, many classes’ reserves (particularly long-tailed classes) are held at the 
business plan loss ratio. Actuarial and underwriting/senior management views have been used to 
determine these plan loss ratios, which have been approved by the Board.  

Paid and incurred claim development pattern assumptions have been set using a combination of Starr 
data, as well as market benchmark historic claim development data.  

The UK GAAP held claims reserves are considered to lie within a reasonable range of best estimates by 
the Actuarial Function. The difference between the held reserves and actuarial best estimate is removed 
as a margin for prudence within the Solvency II Technical Provisions calculation.  

Overall, it is the view of the Actuarial Function that given the IT systems used to record and store the 
data and controls in place to ensure its quality, the data used for the calculation of Technical Provisions is 
adequate in terms of accuracy, completeness and appropriateness. 

In the Technical Provisions calculation it is assumed that existing outwards reinsurance treaties are 
renewed. Other assumptions regarding future management actions and policyholder behaviour are not 
considered material to the Technical Provisions.  

The Starr Malta Group does not make use of any volatility adjustments, matching adjustments and 
transitional measures on risk free interest rates and on technical provisions.  

There have been no material changes to the assumptions used in the calculation of the technical 
provisions compared to those applied during the previous reporting period.  

The process to calculate the Solvency II Technical Provisions is based on deriving IFRS basis claims 
reserve estimates, followed by applying adjustments in order to arrive at Solvency II basis Technical 
Provisions. The methodology and key assumptions in setting the Technical Provisions are as follows. 

 

IFRS Reserving Process 

 Actual versus expected (“AvE”) analysis on reported claims is conducted by the Actuarial 
Function on a monthly basis. This is used to validate the assumptions underlying the calculation 
of future claims cost.  

 Actuarial Best Estimate ultimate loss ratio estimates are derived using standard actuarial 
techniques in tandem with actuarial reserving diagnostics, using data split by underwriting year or 
accident year depending on the class of business.  

 IBNR net of reinsurance is calculated by applying quota share and proportional facultative 
reinsurance premium ratios to the gross IBNR.  

 Consideration of gross losses attaching to primary layer non-proportional facultative covers has 
been made, in order to derive non-proportional facultative recovery IBNR. Given the high 
attachment points of the outwards XoL treaties, no XoL treaty IBNR has been estimated. 

 Held reserves are set with reference to the Actuarial Best Estimate and business plan loss ratios. 
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Solvency II Basis Technical Provisions 

 The above estimates valued on a written basis are used to calculate the profit recognition on 
Unearned Premium Reserve (“UPR”).  

 Estimates are made of the premiums claims and expenses associated with bound but not 
incepted business. These are made with reference to historic levels of observed unincepted 
business. Separate consideration is made for unincepted business that arises from: 
i. policies that are written before the valuation date but which incept after the valuation date, 

and  
ii. the period under which we are legally obliged to honour business written by coverholders.  

 Any margins for prudence in the held reserves are removed, to bring the reserves in line with the 
Actuarial Best Estimate. 

 Provision is made for the best estimate cost of Events Not In Data (“ENIDs”).  

 Unallocated loss adjustment expenses and provision for expected reinsurance bad debt are 
loaded onto the gross and reinsurance recovery claims respectively.  

 Aged debt premium is removed from the premium receivable asset transferred into the Technical 
Provisions, a similar process is followed for transferring in the reinsurance payable liability. 

 Cashflow patterns are applied to the resulting estimates of premiums, claims and expenses, from 
which the discounting credit is estimated using the EIOPA prescribed risk-free yield curves.  

 These calculations are performed by Starr reserving class, split by year of account. This 
segmentation is considered appropriate given it results in sufficiently homogenous and credible 
groupings. An allocation of values to Solvency II class and currency is based on premiums and 
outstanding claims.  

 The risk margin is based on the EIOPA guidelines simplification methods, which reference the 
Standard Formula SCR. A combination of the EIOPA Guidelines' Simplification Method 1 and 
Method 2 has been adopted to project SCRs as at future periods, in order to capture the 
expected future risk profile. In particular this models the drop-off in catastrophe risk at earlier 
periods as policies expire, followed by a gradual reduction to reserve risk at later periods. The 
risk margin is allocated to line of business and currency using the split of net Solvency II best 
estimate future claims cost, as this is considered a key driver of run-off risks.  

 

Uncertainty 

 The Casualty and Accident & Health divisions are relatively new to SEIL, placing a heavy reliance 
on the expertise of underwriters and benchmark data in order to set reserves. Due to the long tail 
nature of Casualty business it will be difficult to gauge the accuracy of these initial loss ratio 
estimates for some time.  

 As much of our analysis and projection of ultimate claims is based on Starr group or market data, 
and because the Starr business’s own data history is relatively short, there is additional 
uncertainty in our projections over and above that inherent in any reserving exercise. We expect 
our reserves to be a reasonable projection of the average of many possible future outcomes, 
however where historical market data and benchmarks prove to be inappropriate, the actual 
ultimate claim amount may differ significantly from that projected. 

 We have not identified any specific data issues which contribute further uncertainty to our 
projections. 

 The COVID-19 pandemic gives rise to numerous uncertainties. These uncertainties fall 
predominantly into two categories, direct and indirect impacts. In addition to the losses arising 
directly from the immediate health impacts of the pandemic and the measures put in place to 
control the spread of the virus, there are indirect impacts which are likely to manifest fully over 
the longer term – in particular from widespread economic recessions.  

 SEIL has had a limited number of direct Covid claims reported thus far. As part of the latest 
reserve review the claims team has undertaken a thorough review of all cases where coverage is 
deemed to be valid. This review ascertained that no additional provision needed to be made for 
SEIL given the low exposures. This is subject to uncertainty, given the information we have 
available and will be regularly reviewed in light of any new information.  
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 Other direct impacts to this entity relate to benign claims experience as a direct result of 
government lockdowns. The main area that has seen this benefit emerging is the Aviation 
division, and Tech classes to a lesser extent. The main reason for this is where activity has been 
restricted, or shut down due to government guidance on travel and/or social distancing. Loss 
ratios have improved as a result. There is much uncertainty about the remaining length of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, and as such uncertainty about the number of future lockdowns and 
government intervention that may occur. We have not factored in any reduction to future claims 
activity on unexpired risks.  

 Indirect impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic have been considered in particular the impact of a 
reduction to economic activity. Recessions have emerged globally as a result of the reduction to 
activity seen across the world as social distancing measures have been implemented. The length 
and depth of recessions are unknown and uncertain, and as different countries implement 
different control measures, we will see different impacts in different geographies across the 
world. Whilst we have considered recessionary impacts as part of our reserve projections, there 
is a lot of uncertainty around these estimates. 
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Solvency II Adjustments to the Technical Provisions 

The below exhibit summarises the adjustments made to the IFRS basis Technical Provisions shown in 
the financial statements in order to bring them onto a Solvency II basis.  

Technical Provisions Summary – 2021 Q4 

Total All Classes 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2021 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 124.2 98.3 25.9 

Earned IBNR 175.3 138.9 36.4 

Unearned Premium Reserves 146.9 106.8 40.1 

IFRS Technical Provisions 446.4 344.0 102.4 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 146.9 106.8 40.1 

Margin for Prudence (-) 29.3 23.3 6.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 86.0 61.9 24.1 

ENIDs (+) 35.2 27.5 7.7 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.4 (0.4) 

Future Claims (+) 91.9 65.7 26.2 

Future Premium (-) 103.8 133.5 (29.7) 

Future Expenses (+) 2.4 0.0 2.4 

Unincepted Claims (+) 42.5 34.2 8.3 

Unincepted Premium (-) 63.5 45.9 17.6 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 1.5 0.0 1.5 

Unincepted Business (+) (19.5) (11.7) (7.8) 

Discounting (-) 3.1 1.9 1.3 

Risk Margin (+) 13.3 0.0 13.3 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 280.7 155.8 124.8 

 
The above IFRS Technical Provisions at 31 December 2021 are exclusive of the impact of a late 
immaterial change to the gross and reinsurers’ share of Unearned Premium Reserves on the audited 
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financial statements which are not expected to have a material effect on the gross and net Solvency II 
Technical Provisions. 
 

Technical Provisions Summary – 2020 Q4 

Total All Classes 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2020 

 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 67.3 49.0 18.3 

Earned IBNR 118.7 95.2 23.5 

Unearned Premium Reserves 119.1 88.9 30.2 

IFRS Technical Provisions 305.1 233.1 72.0 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 119.1 88.9 30.2 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 74.0 54.8 19.2 

ENIDs (+) 21.7 17.7 4.0 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.2 (0.2) 

Future Claims (+) 95.7 72.2 23.5 

Future Premium (-) 72.6 105.8 (33.2) 

Future Expenses (+) 1.8 0.0 1.8 

Unincepted Claims (+) 11.2 8.2 3.0 

Unincepted Premium (-) 16.9 11.3 5.6 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.4 0.0 0.4 

Unincepted Business (+) (5.3) (3.1) (2.2) 

Discounting (-) (1.6) (1.1) (0.5) 

Risk Margin (+) 8.8 0.0 8.8 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 216.0 108.6 107.4 
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The most material Solvency II adjustments are: 

 Removal of UPR, which is replaced with an unearned future claims and future expenses 
allowance.  

 Transferring future premium receivable (less aged debt premium) from the assets to the liabilities 
side of the balance sheet, reducing gross of reinsurance Technical Provisions. 

 Similarly, the future reinsurance premium payable (non-aged) transfers into the Technical 
Provisions, increasing the net of reinsurance Technical Provisions. Reinsurance premium 
payable exceeds gross premium receivable owing to the lag associated with reinsurance 
premium payments. All reinsurance recoveries are due from normal market reinsurers. No 
reinsurance receivables are due from special purpose vehicles. 

 Addition of the provision for the risk margin.  
 

The below exhibits show the Technical Provisions on an IFRS and Solvency II basis broken down by 
division. These divisions broadly align with the Solvency II classes of business.  
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Aviation 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2021 Q4 

Aviation Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2021 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 34.5 24.1 10.4 

Earned IBNR 34.3 23.6 10.7 

Unearned Premium Reserves 40.6 22.9 17.7 

IFRS Technical Provisions 109.4 70.6 38.8 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 40.6 22.9 17.7 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 25.2 16.2 9.0 

ENIDs (+) 11.1 8.0 3.1 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Future Claims (+) 36.3 24.2 12.1 

Future Premium (-) 30.9 38.4 (7.5) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.7 0.0 0.7 

Unincepted Claims (+) 10.6 6.9 3.7 

Unincepted Premium (-) 15.4 9.0 6.4 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.4 0.0 0.4 

Unincepted Business (+) (4.4) (2.1) (2.3) 

Discounting (-) 2.1 1.4 0.8 

Risk Margin (+) 5.8 0.0 5.8 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 74.2 30.0 44.1 
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Technical Provisions Summary - 2020 Q4 

Aviation Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2020 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 27.1 19.2 7.9 

Earned IBNR 27.0 18.8 8.2 

Unearned Premium Reserves 34.7 23.5 11.2 

IFRS Technical Provisions 88.8 61.5 27.3 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 34.7 23.5 11.2 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 21.7 15.0 6.8 

ENIDs (+) 9.1 6.9 2.2 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Future Claims (+) 30.8 21.9 8.9 

Future Premium (-) 23.9 27.4 (3.5) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.6 0.0 0.6 

Unincepted Claims (+) 7.6 5.4 2.2 

Unincepted Premium (-) 11.9 8.1 3.8 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.3 0.0 0.3 

Unincepted Business (+) (4.0) (2.7) (1.2) 

Discounting (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Risk Margin (+) 3.6 0.0 3.6 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 61.4 29.8 31.6 

 

The largest movements in Aviation are removal of UPR and allowance for future premium and future 
claims. Reinsurance premium payable exceeds gross premium receivable owing to the lag associated 
with reinsurance premium payments, this serves to increase the Technical Provisions.  
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Tech 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2021 Q4 

Tech Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2021 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 76.8 64.8 12.0 

Earned IBNR 76.7 38.7 38.0 

Unearned Premium Reserves 73.2 53.6 19.6 

IFRS Technical Provisions 226.7 157.1 69.6 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 73.2 53.6 19.6 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 44.3 33.4 10.9 

ENIDs (+) 14.8 12.2 2.6 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 

Future Claims (+) 59.1 45.5 13.6 

Future Premium (-) 53.5 58.6 (5.1) 

Future Expenses (+) 1.2 0.0 1.2 

Unincepted Claims (+) 24.5 20.5 4.0 

Unincepted Premium (-) 34.9 25.3 9.6 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.7 0.0 0.7 

Unincepted Business (+) (9.7) (4.8) (4.9) 

Discounting (-) 0.3 0.2 0.1 

Risk Margin (+) 4.4 0.0 4.4 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 154.7 85.4 69.3 
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Technical Provisions Summary - 2020 Q4 

Tech Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2020 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 26.7 20.9 5.8 

Earned IBNR 26.7 18.2 8.5 

Unearned Premium Reserves 61.0 46.7 14.3 

IFRS Technical Provisions 114.4 85.8 28.6 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 61.0 46.7 14.3 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 39.6 30.6 9.0 

ENIDs (+) 8.9 8.1 0.8 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 

Future Claims (+) 48.5 38.6 9.9 

Future Premium (-) 33.0 50.7 (17.7) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.8 0.0 0.8 

Unincepted Claims (+) 2.9 2.4 0.5 

Unincepted Premium (-) 4.2 2.8 1.4 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.1 0.0 0.1 

Unincepted Business (+) (1.2) (0.4) (0.8) 

Discounting (-) (0.7) (0.5) (0.2) 

Risk Margin (+) 3.1 0.0 3.1 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 72.3 27.1 45.2 

 

The largest movements in Tech are removal of UPR and allowance for future premium and future claims. 
Reinsurance premium payable exceeds gross premium receivable owing to the lag associated with 
reinsurance premium payments, this serves to increase the Technical Provisions. 
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Casualty  

Technical Provisions Summary - 2021 Q4 

Casualty Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2021 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 6.9 3.5 3.4 

Earned IBNR 6.8 3.5 3.3 

Unearned Premium Reserves 19.3 12.8 6.5 

IFRS Technical Provisions 33.0 19.8 13.2 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 19.3 12.8 6.5 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 11.2 7.3 3.9 

ENIDs (+) 3.4 2.2 1.2 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Future Claims (+) 14.6 9.5 5.1 

Future Premium (-) 10.8 23.6 (12.8) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.3 0.0 0.3 

Unincepted Claims (+) 1.6 1.1 0.5 

Unincepted Premium (-) 2.3 1.4 0.9 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.1 0.0 0.1 

Unincepted Business (+) (0.6) (0.3) (0.3) 

Discounting (-) 0.8 0.5 0.3 

Risk Margin (+) 2.5 0.0 2.5 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 18.9 (7.9) 26.8 
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Technical Provisions Summary - 2020 Q4 

Casualty Total 

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2020 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 9.3 4.7 4.6 

Earned IBNR 9.3 4.7 4.6 

Unearned Premium Reserves 11.2 7.2 4.0 

IFRS Technical Provisions 29.8 16.6 13.2 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 11.2 7.2 4.0 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 7.1 4.5 2.6 

ENIDs (+) 2.3 1.4 0.9 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.0 (0.0) 

Future Claims (+) 9.4 5.9 3.5 

Future Premium (-) 7.1 10.4 (3.3) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Unincepted Claims (+) 0.2 0.1 0.1 

Unincepted Premium (-) 0.2 0.1 0.1 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unincepted Business (+) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 

Discounting (-) (0.4) (0.2) (0.2) 

Risk Margin (+) 1.9 0.0 1.9 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 23.4 5.1 18.3 

 

Similarly to other divisions, the largest movement in Casualty is the removal of UPR and allowance for 
future premium and future claims. Reinsurance premium payable exceeds gross premium receivable 
owing to the lag associated with reinsurance premium payments, this serves to increase the Technical 
Provisions.  
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Other Lines 

Technical Provisions Summary - 2021 Q4 

Other Lines of Business Total  

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2021 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 6.0 5.9 0.1 

Earned IBNR 57.5 73.1 (15.6) 

Unearned Premium Reserves 13.8 17.5 (3.7) 

IFRS Technical Provisions 77.3 96.5 (19.2) 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 13.8 17.5 (3.7) 

Margin for Prudence (-) 29.3 23.3 6.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 5.3 5.0 0.3 

ENIDs (+) 5.9 5.1 0.8 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.3 (0.3) 

Future Claims (+) (18.1) (13.5) (4.6) 

Future Premium (-) 8.6 12.9 (4.3) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Unincepted Claims (+) 5.8 5.7 0.1 

Unincepted Premium (-) 10.9 10.2 0.7 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.3 0.0 0.3 

Unincepted Business (+) (4.8) (4.5) (0.3) 

Discounting (-) (0.1) (0.2) 0.1 

Risk Margin (+) 0.6 0.0 0.6 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 32.9 48.3 (15.4) 
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Technical Provisions Summary - 2020 Q4 

Other Lines of Business Total  

Figures in EUR millions 

As at 31 December 2020 

Item Gross RI Net 

Outstanding Reported Claims (incl. ULAE) 4.2 4.2 0.0 

Earned IBNR 55.7 53.5 2.2 

Unearned Premium Reserves 12.2 11.5 0.7 

IFRS Technical Provisions 72.1 69.2 2.9 

     

Unearned Premium Reserves (-) 12.2 11.5 0.7 

Margin for Prudence (-) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unearned Future Claims (+) 5.6 4.7 0.9 

ENIDs (+) 1.4 1.3 0.1 

RI Bad Debt (-) 0.0 0.2 (0.2) 

Future Claims (+) 7.0 5.7 1.3 

Future Premium (-) 8.6 17.3 (8.7) 

Future Expenses (+) 0.2 0.0 0.2 

Unincepted Claims (+) 0.5 0.3 0.2 

Unincepted Premium (-) 0.6 0.3 0.3 

Unincepted Expenses (+) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Unincepted Business (+) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) 

Discounting (-) (0.5) (0.4) (0.1) 

Risk Margin (+) 0.2 0.0 0.2 

     

Solvency II Technical Provisions 59.1 46.6 12.5 

 

The above table shows the Technical Provisions for the A&H, Marine, Political Risk and Warranty 
portfolios. The largest adjustments are the profit recognition on UPR, future premium and the risk 
margin.  
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5.3. OTHER LIABILITIES 

Other liabilities for Starr Malta Group are valued on the fair value basis with the required adjustments 
from IFRS to Solvency II basis, as described in the table below. 

As at December 2021  
Solvency II basis 

Statutory IFRS 
basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Insurance and 
intermediaries’ 
payables 

3,189 3,189 
No SII adjustment required.  

Reinsurance payables 
4,835 138,305 

The SII value is calculated as the 
payables that are considered to be 
overdue. 

Payables (trade, not 
insurance) 

6,096 6,096 
No SII adjustment required.  

Financial liabilities 
other than debts owed 
to credit institutions 

405 405 
No SII adjustment required. 

Total other liabilities 14,526 147,996  

 

As at December 2020  
Solvency II basis 

Statutory IFRS 
basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Insurance and 
intermediaries’ 
payables 

1,797 1,797 
No SII adjustment required.  

Reinsurance payables 
1,337 107,111 

The SII value is calculated as the 
payables that are considered to be 
overdue. 

Payables (trade, not 
insurance) 

8,805 8,805 
No SII adjustment required.  

Financial liabilities 
other than debts owed 
to credit institutions 

310 310 
No SII adjustment required. 

Total other liabilities 12,249 118,023  

 

The gross Technical provisions for the Starr Malta Group and SEIL have been analysed in section D2 
and have been summarized in the table below to quantify the total value of IFRS and Solvency II 
liabilities.  
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As at December 2021 
Solvency II basis 

Statutory IFRS 
basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Technical provisions 
280,664 453,873 

See section on Technical Provisions 
above.  

Total liabilities 280,664 453,873  

 

As at December 2020 
Solvency II basis 

Statutory IFRS 
basis 

Comment 

Classification €000 €000 

Technical provisions 
215,956 309,014 

See section on Technical Provisions 
above.  

Total liabilities 228,205 427,037  

 

Insurance liabilities and other liabilities for statutory accounting purposes include balances due to 
insurance companies for paid and unpaid losses and commissions payable. For Solvency II purposes, 
they are adjusted to take account of the expected future cash position in the technical provisions. 

 

5.4. ALTERNATIVE METHODS OF VALUATION  

No alternative methods of valuation were used in the following: 

 Underwriting and Reserving; 

 Asset-liability management; 

 Investment Risk management; 

 Liability Risk management; 

 Concentration Risk management; 

 Operational Risk management; 

 Reinsurance and Other Insurance Risk mitigation techniques; and 

 Expected Profit included in Future Premiums. 
 

5.5. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

The information presented in Section D provides a fair view of the valuation of Solvency purposes of the 
assets and liabilities of the Starr Malta Group as at 31 December 2021. 
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6.1. OWN FUNDS 

Own Funds reconciliation As at 31 December 2021 As at 31 December 2020 

SEIL 

Tier 1 

GROUP 

Tier 1 

SEIL 

Tier 1 

GROUP 

Tier 1 

€000 €000 €000 €000 

Ordinary share capital 20,600 20,700 20,600 20,700 

Reconciliation reserve 37,518 37,146 8,903 8,906 

Other own fund items approved by 
the supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified above 

91,861 93,611 56,334 58,084 

Total basic own funds on a Solvency 
II basis  

149,978 151,457 85,836 87,689 

 

SHML, has €20.7 million (2020: €20.7 million) in issued share capital, of which €20.6 million (2020: €20.6 
million) was used to subscribe to the issued share capital of SEIL upon its incorporation.  

During the year, SHML, received an additional contribution of €35.5 million (2020: €34.1 million) from its 
immediate parent entity which was then fully reinvested into SEIL. On an accumulated basis, the Starr 
Malta Group received Shareholder’s contributions worth €93.6 million at 31 December 2021 from its 
immediate parent and €91.9 million (2020: €56.3 million) of which were directly reinvested into SEIL. 

The Starr Malta Group’s and SEIL’s own funds are all categorised as Tier 1 and therefore 100% of own 
funds are available to cover both the MCR and SCR.  

The Starr Malta Group’s Solvency II Own Funds at 31 December 2021 stand at €151.5 million (2020: 
€87.7 million). SEIL’s stand alone Solvency II Own Funds at 31 December 2021 stand at €150.0 million 
(2020: €85.8 million) and are €1.5 million lower than the total basic Solvency II Own Funds for the Starr 
Malta Group outlined above. The difference mainly relates to additional group capitalisation provided to 
another group entity, SEUAL, amounting for €1.8 million (2020: €1.8 million) and other losses incurred by 
SEUAL amounting to €0.3 million (2020: €0.0 million).  

The Reconciliation Reserve mainly reflects the net movements in assets and liabilities during the period. 
This could potentially represent the most volatile element within the Starr Malta Group’s Own Funds, 
however, the implemented asset-liability management policies of the Starr Malta Group help to reduce 
and managed such volatility.  

Own funds to consolidated SCR ratio is 190.4% (2020: 129.7%) and own funds to consolidated MCR 
ratio is 759.2% (2020: 518.8%). The consolidated SCR ratio is above the Starr Malta Group’s risk 
appetite.  

There are no additional solvency rations to the ones included in template S.25.01 (i.e. SCR and MCR) to 
be disclosed by the Starr Malta Group.  

  

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
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Differences Between Equity in the Financial Statements and Solvency II Own Funds 

Capital resources are calculated differently under Solvency II and IFRS resulting from differences in the 
classification and valuation of certain items under Solvency II definitions compared to IFRS, the main 
drivers are as follows: 

 Deferred acquisition costs are not recognised under Solvency II; 

 Items of property, plant and equipment are not recognised under Solvency II; 

 Only “past due” elements of insurance receivables are recognised under Solvency II and the “not 
past due” elements are included within the Solvency II best estimate calculation;  

 Technical provisions are recalculated under Solvency II on a discounted best estimate basis, with 
profit recognised within the UPR; 

 A Risk Margin is included in the technical provisions; and  

 Only “past due” elements of reinsurance payables are recognised under Solvency II and the “not 
past due” elements are included within the Solvency II reinsurance recoverable calculation;  

 

The Starr Malta Group’s Own Funds position is different from the equity stated in its financial statements 
for a number of different reasons: 

 Valuation differences are representative of items of assets and liabilities which have been valued 
on a different basis for Solvency II reporting purposes and IFRS as specified in sections D1, D2 
and D3 to this SFCR.  

 

The table below shows the reconciliation between IFRS net assets and Solvency II excess of assets 
over liabilities for the Starr Malta Group. 

Classification As at 31 December 2021 As at 31 December 2020 

€000 €000 

Net assets per statutory accounts 147,822 93,424 

Difference in valuation of deferred acquisition 
costs 

(3,538) (3,624) 

Difference in valuation of equipment  (483) (336) 

Difference in valuation of other assets (4) - 

Difference in the valuation of insurance 
receivables 

(103,772) (72,616) 

Difference in the valuation of net technical 
provisions 

(22,038) (34,933) 

Difference in the valuation of insurance payables - - 

Difference in valuation of reinsurance payables 133,470 105,774 

Difference in valuation of other liabilities - - 

Excess of assets over liabilities per Solvency II  151,457 87,689 
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Management of Own Funds 

The management of own funds is governed by the Capital Management Policy, which is designed to 
govern the Company’s capital resources and capital requirements of the business. The Capital 
Management Policy is designed to ensure compliance with EIOPA guidelines. The Starr Malta Group has 
set a risk appetite to hold a solvency margin of at least 20% above the required level of SCR, whilst its 
risk tolerance threshold has been set at a level of at least 10% over and above the required level of 
SCR.  

Each item of Own Funds will be classified, according to Solvency II guidance, on initial recognition by the 
Finance Director and reported to the Board. Subsequently at each quarter end the categorisation will be 
reviewed by the Finance Director and any changes will be notified to the Board. All initial funds for SEIL 
have been categorised as Tier 1 and it is expected that any subsequent funds, except for any deferred 
tax assets that may arise, would meet the criteria to be categorised as Tier 1. 

The Starr Malta Group prepares a three-year business plan on an annual basis with forecast balance 
sheet positions and forecast SCRs in order to manage its own funds position. Should this process 
highlight any potential deficit in capital, then additional funding would be sought from the parent 
undertaking.  

The Starr Malta Group is compliant with the SCR and MCR and therefore does not expect to require 
additional funding in the immediate future. The Starr Malta Group does not have any ancillary own funds, 
nor is there any deduction from own funds placing a restriction on the availability and transferability of 
own funds within SEIL. 

None of the SEIL Own Funds are subject to the transitional arrangements in Article 308b (9) and (10). 
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6.2. SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT AND MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 

The below table shows the Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for the Starr Malta Group and SEIL as 
of year end 2021 broken down by risk type, alongside the prior year end SCR. 

Solvency capital requirement As at 31 December 2021 As at 31 December 2020 

€000 €000 

Market risk 25,749 18,141 

Counterparty default risk 16,591 19,942 

Life underwriting risk - - 

Health underwriting risk 2,474 3,173 

Non-life underwriting risk 42,577 29,506 

Diversification (21,986) (18,754) 

Intangible asset risk - - 

Basic Solvency Capital 
Requirement 

65,404 52,008 

   

Calculation of Solvency Capital 
Requirement 

  

Operational risk 14,158 15,602 

Loss-absorbing capacity of 
technical provisions 

- - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of 
deferred taxes 

- - 

Capital requirement for business 
operated in accordance with Art. 
4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 

- - 

Solvency Capital Requirement 
excluding capital add-on 

79,562 67,610 

Capital add-ons already set - - 

Additional capital requirements 
for other entities 

58 - 

Group Solvency Capital 
Requirement 

79,620 67,610 

Group Minimum Capital 
Requirement 

19,949 16,903 
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The Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) for SEIL is set using the Standard Formula approach. At year-
end 2021, the Consolidated Group SCR for the Starr Malta Group is €79.6 million (2020: €67.6 million). 
The consolidated Group SCR includes additional regulatory capital required for a Starr Malta Group 
entity, SEUAL, which is required to hold €0.06 million (2020: €Nil) in minimum own funds.  

The below table compares the current year SCR to the prior year SCR. 

Standard Formula SCR 

Effective Year 

As at 31 December 
2021 

As at 31 December 
2020 

Difference 

€000 €000 €000 

BSCR    

Non-Life Risk 42,577 29,506 13,071 

Health Risk 2,474 3,173 (699) 

Market Risk 25,749 18,141 7,608 

Counterparty Default Risk 16,591 19,942 (3,351) 

Total Undiversified BSCR 87,390 70,761 16,629 

     

Diversification (21,986) (18,755) (3,232) 

BSCR Diversified Total 65,404 52,008 13,396 

     

Operational Risk 14,158 15,602 (1,444) 

     

SCR (SEIL) 79,562 67,610 11,952 

Additional capital requirement 
for other entities 

58 - 58 

Overall SCR (Group) 79,620 67,610 12,010 

 

The current 2021 overall consolidated Group SCR is higher than our 2020 SCR by €12.0 million. This 
increase is driven by the growth in SEIL. There has been an increase in premium and reserve risk due to 
the growth in reserves and premium volumes. The decrease in Counterparty default risk is driven by a 
reduction in inward premium debtors compared to last year. Operational Risk reduction is in line with the 
maturity of SEIL as an entity. 

A more granular breakdown of this year’s calculation of the current actual SCR and the prior year SCR 
can be found in the following table. 
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Year End 2021 
as at 2021 Q4 

Year End 2020 as 
at 2020 Q4 

Difference 

€000 €000 €000 

Non-Life 
Underwriting Risk 

Premium and Reserve Risk 30,970 24,324 6,646 

Catastrophe Risk 22,422 11,685 10,737 

Lapse Risk 1,921 540 1,381 

SCRnl Pre-Div 55,314 36,549 18,765 

SCRnl Div Credit 12,737 7,043 5,694 

SCRnl Post Div 42,577 29,506 13,071 

Health Underwriting 
Risk 

NSLT Underwriting Risk 1,529 2,604 (1,075) 

SLT Underwriting Risk - - - 

Catastrophe Risk 1,599 1,275 324 

SCRhealth Pre-Div 3,128 3,879 (751) 

SCRhealth Div Credit 655 706 (51) 

SCRhealth Post Div 2,474 3,173 699 

Market Risk 

Interest Rate Risk 5,714 3,506 2,208 

Equity Risk - - - 

Property Risk - - - 

Spread Risk 16,114 9,863 6,251 

Concentration Risk 77 - 77 

Currency Risk 14,555 11,847 2,708 

SCRmkt Pre-Div 36,460 25,216 11,244 

SCRmkt Div Credit 10,711 7,075 3,637 

SCRmkt Post Div 25,749 18,141 7,608 

Counterparty 
Default Risk 

Type 1 Risk 13,988 5,816 8,173 

Type 2 Risk 3,280 15,205 (11,926) 

SCRdef Pre-Div 17,268 21,021 (3,753) 

SCRdef Div Credit 678 1,079 (402) 

SCRdef Post Div 16,591 19,942 (3,351) 

Undiversified BSCR   87,390 70,762 16,628 
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No material simplifications were used in the calculation of the SCR and MCR, nor were any undertaking-
specific parameters used.  

 

Simplifications Adopted by the Entity  

The Starr Malta Group has adopted a number of minor simplifications to the SCR calculation in line with 
the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35 of October 2014, please note none of these 
simplifications are considered material to the SCR calculation: 

 To allow for non-proportional reinsurance protection, reductions to the premium risk standard 
deviation are made to the Fire & Property and General Liability classes in line with Article 117 (3) 
of the Commission Delegated Regulations; 

 A component of the Counterparty Default risk charge is based on the difference between the 
gross and net underwriting risk charges, some approximations are used to derive components of 
the gross of reinsurance underwriting SCR. 

 The simplification specified under Article 90c of the Commission Delegated Regulations has been 
adopted in relation to man-made catastrophe risk for the Fire & Property class.  

 

The regulatory Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) for the Starr Malta Group and SEIL is €19.9 million 
(2020: €16.9 million). The linear Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) for SEIL is set out below. The 
Pre-Corridor MCR is set using current actual technical provisions and premium volumes, the cap and 
floor is determined as 45% and 25% of the SCR. All figures are shown in €000s. 

Linear MCR 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 Diff 

EUR  €000 €000 €000 

Pre-Corridor MCR 18,517 15,571 2,946 

MCR Cap - based on SCR 35,803 30,425 5,378 

MCR Floor - based on SCR 19,891 16,903 2,988 

MCR 19,891 16,903 2,988 

 

The linear pre-corridor Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) at year-end 2021 is €18.5 million, 
increasing from €15.6 million as of year-end 2020, which was equal to the regulatory minimum MCR. 
Similarly to last year the MCR is set using the regulatory MCR floor set at 25% of the SCR, since the 
linear MCR based on actual technical provisions and premium volumes, has breached the floor. 
Therefore, the applicable MCR for 2021 has been estimated at €19.9 million (2020: 16.9 million).  

  

Diversification 
Credit 

  
21,986 18,754 3,232 

Basic SCR   65,404 52,008 13,396 

Operational Risk   14,158 15,602 (1,444) 

Final SF SCR   79,562 67,610 11,952 

Table 1: Write caption here 
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Information on the Inputs Used to Calculate the MCR 

The non-life MCR is based on factors applied to net written premium amounts in the last 12 months and 
the net best estimate technical provisions both split by Solvency II class of business. The charge for 
premium and technical provision elements are then summed to create a total charge. Negative technical 
provisions are excluded from the MCR calculation. 

Net written premium inputs into the linear MCR are calculated on the basis of written premium as defined 
by Article 1(11) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35. Management uses settlement due dates to 
estimate premiums that are legally due to SEIL. As a result MCR inputs differ from the IFRS financials. 

 

Pre-Corridor MCR Calculation Inputs 

As at 31 December 2021 

Classification 

EUR 

Net of Reinsurance Technical Net of Reinsurance Written 

Provisions Premiums 

€000 €000 

Medical Expense 935 - 

Income protection 1,873 2,622 

Marine, aviation and transport 44,691 25,846 

Fire and other damage to property 30,989 17,767 

General liability 30,526 12,315 

Credit and suretyship 211 814 

Non-proportional health reinsurance 214 - 

Non-proportional casualty reinsurance 1,463 353 

Non-proportional marine, aviation and 
transport reinsurance 

- - 

Non-proportional property reinsurance 626 1,045 
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As at 31 December 2020 

Classification 

EUR 

Net of Reinsurance 
Technical 

Net of Reinsurance Written 

Provisions Premiums 

€000 €000 

Medical Expense 5 - 

Income protection 1,695 1,991 

Marine, aviation and transport 32,859 20,371 

Fire and other damage to property 43,241 19,739 

General liability 18,397 7,789 

Credit and suretyship 172 92 

Non-proportional health reinsurance 8 59 

Non-proportional casualty reinsurance 216 170 

Non-proportional marine, aviation and 
transport reinsurance 

- - 

Non-proportional property reinsurance 1,882 85 

 

Use of Transitional Arrangements for a Company in Run-off 

The Starr Malta Group is not in run-off and consequentially the transitional arrangements under Articles 
308b (9) and 308b(10) of Directive 2009/138/EC are not applied. 

 

Capital Add-ons and Entity Specific Parameters 

There have been no capital add-ons applied to the SCR or entity specific parameters required by the 
regulator. 

 

6.3. USE OF THE DURATION-BASED EQUITY RISK SUB-MODULE IN THE CALCULATION OF 
THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 

As the Starr Malta Group, specifically SEIL, is a non-life (re)insurer with no equity investment holdings, 
the duration-based equity risk sub-module is not applicable. 

 

6.4. DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE STANDARD FORMULA AND ANY INTERNAL MODEL USED 

The Starr Malta Group considers the Standard Formula to be appropriate for calculating the SCR, and 
hence this section is not applicable. 
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6.5. NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM CAPITAL REQUIREMENT AND NON-
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 

The Starr Malta Group on a consolidated group level and SEIL on a solo level have complied with the 
SCR and MCR requirements during the financial year. The ORSA process carried out during 2021 also 
shows that the companies, on both a consolidated group and a solo level are expected to continue to 
comply with the SCR and MCR requirements throughout the business planning period.  

 

6.6. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

SEUAL, which forms an integral part of the Starr Malta Group, is a limited liability company, authorised 
and regulated by the MFSA under the Insurance Distribution Act (Cap 487, Laws of Malta). Specifically, 
SEUAL is required by Chapter 4 of the Insurance Distribution Rules to hold a minimum level of Own 
Funds of €58,250. This capital requirement has been factored into the overall SCR calculation for the 
Starr Malta Group.  

There is no other material information regarding the capital management of the Starr Malta Group on a 
consolidated group level as well as on a solo SEIL level. 
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Covid-19 Pandemic 

In accordance with the recommendations published by EIOPA on 20 March 2020, SEIL considers the 
current situation with respect of Coronavirus / COVID-19 to continue to represent a “major development”. 

As COVID-19 transitions from pandemic to endemic, the Starr Malta Group has absorbed the impacts on 
the Company’s risk profile into its existing risk framework, as overseen by the Risk Committee, which 
reports to the Board. Controls have been put in place to manage the increased risk, including:  

 Starr holds regular Incident Management Team meetings as required to consider development of 
the global pandemic and implement business continuity actions in line with the government 
advice; 

 Emergency trading protocols have been invoked including the closure of Starr office and with all 
employees working remotely; 

 Ongoing monitoring of the impact on underwriting and market conditions, claims notifications and 
exposures, cash flow, reinsurance security, SEIL’s investment portfolio and capital adequacy; 
and 

 Regular engagement with the market and regulators via several forums. 
 

From an operational perspective, the Directors note that the Starr Malta Group has traded successfully 
during periods of “lockdown” where remote working was invoked. Starr Malta Group has since enacted 
its “return to office” plan, operating a hybrid working model. 

From an insurance risk perspective, SEIL has not received material reports of claims, either by count or 
in financial value in relation to COVID-19. It should be noted that SEIL has underwritten only a small 
number of travel insurance policies and does not operate within some of the most COVID affected 
insurance markets, such as SME business interruption or contingency. As a result of a review of all risks 
in the Company’s portfolio, policy wordings have been amended to specifically exclude losses arising as 
a result of a pandemic. The results of this analysis have concluded that any future COVID-19 related 
claims will have a limited net impact to the profitability of the Company and the Starr Malta Group.  

In 2021, the airline industry has again been hit by a reduction in the number of flights due to ongoing 
travel restrictions arising from COVID-19. Many airline insurance premiums are adjustable in nature and 
therefore reduced activity has led to a reduction in premium values. However as there has been a 
corresponding reduction in attritional losses through reduced flight activity, this has not had material 
impact on the underlying profitability of these insurance contracts. 

The volatility in financial markets brought about by the outbreak of COVID-19 and post pandemic 
inflationary pressures have impacted the valuation of the investment portfolios of the Starr Malta Group. 
Having considered the positions within the financial markets up to the date of approval of this Solvency 
and Financial Condition Report (“SFCR”), our estimates indicate that our ratio of own funds to SCR is in 
excess of our risk tolerance threshold. As at that date, the Starr Malta Group reports a healthy level of 
net assets and management is of the opinion that the Starr Malta Group is able to continue operating as 
a going concern for the foreseeable future.  

Credit, market and liquidity risks associated with COVID-19, continue to be monitored as part of the Starr 
Malta Group’s risk framework. 

  

7. ADDITIONAL VOLUNTARY INFORMATION 
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Part VII Insurance / Reinsurance Portfolio Transfer  

Following the sanction of the Part VII by the High Court on Thursday 12th November 2020, the scheme 
took effect on 30th November 2020 and the Company acquired Starr International (Europe) Limited’s 
impacted EEA policies and related liabilities. The net technical liabilities (comprising net unearned 
premium, net claims outstanding, net IBNR, net deferred acquisition costs) transferred were valued at 
€23.8 million on 30 November 2020. A corresponding premium of €23.8 million was transferred from 
Starr International (Europe) Limited to the Company alongside the transferring liabilities. This premium 
was comprised of cash of €23.7 million and net receivables of €0.1 million.  

In order to ensure that the comparability of financial information and KPIs, management elected to 
recognise the Part VII premium through the net claims incurred lines on the 2020 income statement. The 
effect of the transaction had nil net impact on the financial result for the Company at the date of transfer.  

The acquired assets and liabilities on the date of acquisition, being 30 November 2020, are set out 
below.  

 
On 30 November 

2020 

 € 

Assets   

Reinsurers’ share of provisions for unearned premiums 6,793,913 

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims and IBNR 53,905,520 

Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations 4,296,964 

Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations  3,642,877 

Cash at bank 23,671,096 

Net deferred acquisition costs  1,923,414 

 94,233,784 

Liabilities  

Provisions for unearned premiums 9,206,040 

Outstanding claims and IBNR 76,088,385 

Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations 7,861,573 

RI Share of Deferred Acquisition Costs 1,077,786 

 94,233,784 

  

Net transferred assets/(liabilities)  - 
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Russia Ukraine Conflict  

Since 24 February 2022, there has been an escalation of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine 
resulting in a programme of economic sanctions being implemented by the EU, UK and US governments 
against Russia.  

SEIL has considered its exposures to the conflict and resulting sanctions from an insurance, investment 
and operational perspective.  

SEIL has underwritten both Russian and Ukrainian domiciled business and risks exposed to Russia and 
Ukraine. SEIL is co-ordinating activity across compliance and the underwriting and claims functions to 
identify policies that could be impacted by the sanctions and/or the impact of the conflict. To the date of 
approval of this Solvency and Financial Condition Report, management does not believe that such are 
expected to have a material impact on the Company’s financial condition.  

Procedures have been put into place to ensure there are no breaches of sanctions and underwriting 
exposure minimised. The actions have been overseen by the SEIL Board and senior management, and 
the changing landscape continues to be monitored, with the impact assessed and acted on accordingly.  

At the time of writing, there is not expected to be significant direct impacts to the financial condition of 
SEIL and the Starr Malta Group. 
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Directors’ Responsibilities 

We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing the SFCR in all material respects in accordance with 
the MFSA Insurance Rules and the Solvency II Regulations. The Solvency II Directive, the Delegated 
Acts, related Implementation Rules, Technical Standards and Guidelines, as well as MFSA Insurance 
Rules provide the regulatory framework in which the Starr Malta Group operates. The Solvency II rules 
and regulations include, but are not limited to, the recognition and measurement of its assets and 
liabilities including Technical Provisions and Risk Margin, the calculation of its capital requirement and 
the reporting and disclosures of the Solvency II results. 

 

Directors’ Statement 

We are satisfied that: 

 throughout the financial year in question, the Starr Malta Group has complied in all material 
respects with the requirements of the MFSA Insurance Rules and the Solvency II Regulations as 
applicable to the Group and the insurer; and 

 it is reasonable to believe that, at the date of publication of the SFCR, the insurer has continued 
so to comply, and will continue so to comply in future. 

 

The SFCR was approved by the Board of Directors and on 7 APRIL 2022 and was signed on its  
behalf by:  

 

 

 

 

 

___________________     

Graham Broughton      

Director        

 

7 APRIL 2022 

 

8. DIRECTORS’ CERTIFICATE 
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9. AUDIT REPORT 
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10. APPENDICES 
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10.1. APPENDIX 1 – GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE CHARTS 
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10.2. APPENDIX 2 – RELEVANT ELEMENTS OF THE SFCR THAT ARE NOT SUBJECT TO AUDIT  

 

Solo standard formula 

The relevant elements of the Solvency and Financial Condition Report that are not subject to audit 
comprise: 

 Elements of the Narrative Disclosures subject to audit identified as ‘unaudited’. 
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11. PUBLIC QRTS 
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Starr Holdings (Malta) 

Limited

Solvency and Financial 

Condition Report

Disclosures

31 December

2021

(Monetary amounts in EUR thousands)



General information

Participating undertaking name Starr Holdings (Malta) Limited

Group identification code 5493008WCB59F2KEH497

Type of code of group LEI

Country of the group supervisor MT

Language of reporting en

Reporting reference date 31 December 2021

Currency used for reporting EUR

Accounting standards IFRS

Method of Calculation of the group SCR Standard formula

Method of group solvency calculation Method 1 is used exclusively

Matching adjustment No use of matching adjustment

Volatility adjustment No use of volatility adjustment

Transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate No use of transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate

Transitional measure on technical provisions No use of transitional measure on technical provisions

List of reported templates

S.02.01.02 - Balance sheet

S.05.01.02 - Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

S.05.02.01 - Premiums, claims and expenses by country

S.23.01.22 - Own Funds

S.25.01.22 - Solvency Capital Requirement - for groups on Standard Formula

S.32.01.22 - Undertakings in the scope of the group



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Assets C0010

R0030 Intangible assets

R0040 Deferred tax assets

R0050 Pension benefit surplus

R0060 Property, plant & equipment held for own use 0

R0070 Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts) 230,648

R0080 Property (other than for own use) 0

R0090 Holdings in related undertakings, including participations 0

R0100 Equities 0

R0110 Equities - listed

R0120 Equities - unlisted

R0130 Bonds 230,648

R0140 Government Bonds 40,590

R0150 Corporate Bonds 168,272

R0160 Structured notes 0

R0170 Collateralised securities 21,786

R0180 Collective Investments Undertakings 0

R0190 Derivatives

R0200 Deposits other than cash equivalents 0

R0210 Other investments 0

R0220 Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts

R0230 Loans and mortgages 0

R0240 Loans on policies 0

R0250 Loans and mortgages to individuals

R0260 Other loans and mortgages

R0270 Reinsurance recoverables from: 155,828

R0280 Non-life and health similar to non-life 155,828

R0290 Non-life excluding health 154,922

R0300 Health similar to non-life 906

R0310 Life and health similar to life, excluding index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0320 Health similar to life

R0330 Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked

R0340 Life index-linked and unit-linked

R0350 Deposits to cedants 0

R0360 Insurance and intermediaries receivables 26,398

R0370 Reinsurance receivables 17,525

R0380 Receivables (trade, not insurance) 490

R0390 Own shares (held directly)

R0400 Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in 0

R0410 Cash and cash equivalents 15,626

R0420 Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 131

R0500 Total assets 446,646



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Liabilities C0010

R0510 Technical provisions - non-life 280,664

R0520 Technical provisions - non-life (excluding health) 276,359

R0530 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0540 Best Estimate 263,429

R0550 Risk margin 12,930

R0560 Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) 4,305

R0570 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0580 Best Estimate 3,928

R0590 Risk margin 377

R0600 Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0610 Technical provisions - health (similar to life) 0

R0620 TP calculated as a whole

R0630 Best Estimate

R0640 Risk margin

R0650 Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0660 TP calculated as a whole

R0670 Best Estimate

R0680 Risk margin

R0690 Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0700 TP calculated as a whole

R0710 Best Estimate

R0720 Risk margin

R0740 Contingent liabilities 0

R0750 Provisions other than technical provisions

R0760 Pension benefit obligations

R0770 Deposits from reinsurers

R0780 Deferred tax liabilities

R0790 Derivatives

R0800 Debts owed to credit institutions

R0810 Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions 405

R0820 Insurance & intermediaries payables 3,189

R0830 Reinsurance payables 4,835

R0840 Payables (trade, not insurance) 6,096

R0850 Subordinated liabilities 0

R0860 Subordinated liabilities not in BOF

R0870 Subordinated liabilities in BOF 0

R0880 Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown

R0900 Total liabilities 295,190

R1000 Excess of assets over liabilities 151,457



S.05.01.02

Non-life

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and 

other damage 

to property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal 

expenses 

insurance

Assistance
Misc. financial 

loss
Health Casualty

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport

Property

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0200

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 2,039 6,026 85,206 243,284 35,598 2,463 374,615

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 166 18,599 34,067 625 0 53,456

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted -2 1,046 0 7,093 8,137

R0140 Reinsurers' share 2,039 3,570 77,959 259,584 23,908 1,649 -2 693 0 6,047 375,446

R0200 Net 0 2,622 25,846 17,767 12,315 814 0 353 0 1,045 60,762

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 885 4,943 81,979 249,342 28,590 211 365,950

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 299 14,592 17,459 579 0 32,928

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 28 901 0 5,005 5,934

R0240 Reinsurers' share 885 3,134 73,744 252,114 19,113 147 15 605 0 4,300 354,057

R0300 Net 0 2,108 22,827 14,686 10,056 64 13 296 0 705 50,755

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 507 3,391 45,294 126,079 20,813 83 196,167

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 -173 6,126 11,731 166 0 17,850

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 349 0 2,681 3,030

R0340 Reinsurers' share 508 1,960 33,092 133,086 13,774 58 0 238 0 2,565 185,280

R0400 Net 0 1,258 18,327 4,724 7,206 25 0 111 0 116 31,766

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred -97 987 -1,363 -7,228 2,232 193 2 39 0 -646 -5,880

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses -5,880

Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

Line of Business for: non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations (direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance)
Line of business for: accepted non-proportional 

reinsurance

Total



S.05.02.01

Premiums, claims and expenses by country

Non-life

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070

R0010 DE NL NO GB ES

C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 1,459 60,403 25,250 60,748 94,875 43,693 286,429

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 215 11,352 886 119 5,121 2,196 19,888

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 378 0 0 434 1,180 1,992

R0140 Reinsurers' share 1,604 62,733 20,149 60,166 72,974 44,722 262,348

R0200 Net 70 9,400 5,987 701 27,456 2,347 45,961

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 1,110 64,890 24,828 61,424 86,422 41,238 279,912

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 164 4,673 687 128 2,360 1,707 9,719

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 95 17 6 408 607 1,133

R0240 Reinsurers' share 1,229 61,886 19,879 60,654 65,678 42,022 251,347

R0300 Net 45 7,773 5,653 904 23,513 1,530 39,417

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 0 26,481 6,667 24,600 64,884 6,417 129,050

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 1,322 0 0 2,604 87 4,013

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 10 0 10

R0340 Reinsurers' share 0 21,830 4,984 23,864 56,835 6,286 113,798

R0400 Net 0 5,974 1,683 737 10,663 218 19,275

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred -52 -4,628 -2,129 -798 -5,176 -1,302 -14,086

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses -14,086

Home Country

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross premiums written) - 

non-life obligations

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross 

premiums written) - non-life 

obligations Total Top 5 and 

home country



S.23.01.22

Own Funds

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector Total
Tier 1

unrestricted

Tier 1

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050

R0010 Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 20,700 20,700 0

R0020 Non-available called but not paid in ordinary share capital at group level 0

R0030 Share premium account related to ordinary share capital 0 0 0

R0040 Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own-fund item for mutual and mutual-type undertakings 0 0 0

R0050 Subordinated mutual member accounts 0 0 0 0

R0060 Non-available subordinated mutual member accounts at group level 0

R0070 Surplus funds 0 0

R0080 Non-available surplus funds at group level 0 0

R0090 Preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0100 Non-available preference shares at group level 0

R0110 Share premium account related to preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0120 Non-available share premium account related to preference shares at group level 0

R0130 Reconciliation reserve 37,146 37,146

R0140 Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0

R0150 Non-available subordinated liabilities at group level 0

R0160 An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets 0 0

R0170 The amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets not available at the group level 0 0

R0180 Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified above  93,611 93,611 0 0 0

R0190 Non available own funds related to other own funds items approved by supervisory authority 0

R0200 Minority interests (if not reported as part of a specific own fund item) 0

R0210 Non-available minority interests at group level 0

R0220 Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds

R0230 Deductions for participations in other financial undertakings, including non-regulated undertakings carrying out financial activities 0

R0240 whereof deducted according to art 228 of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0250 Deductions for participations where there is non-availability of information (Article 229) 0

R0260 Deduction for participations included by using D&A when a combination of methods is used 0

R0270 Total of non-available own fund items 0 0 0 0 0

R0280 Total deductions 0 0 0 0 0

R0290 Total basic own funds after deductions 151,457 151,457 0 0 0

Ancillary own funds

R0300 Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand 0

R0310 Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 0

R0320 Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand 0

R0330 A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand 0

R0340 Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0350 Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0360 Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0370 Supplementary members calls - other than under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0380 Non available ancillary own funds at group level 0

R0390 Other ancillary own funds 0

R0400 Total ancillary own funds 0 0 0

Own funds of other financial sectors

R0410 Credit Institutions, investment firms, financial institutions, alternative investment fund managers, UCITS management companies 0

R0420 Institutions for occupational retirement provision 0

R0430 Non regulated entities carrying out financial activities 0

R0440 Total own funds of other financial sectors 0 0 0 0 0



S.23.01.22

Own Funds

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector Total
Tier 1

unrestricted

Tier 1

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050

Own funds when using the D&A, exclusively or in combination of method 1

R0450 Own funds aggregated when using the D&A and combination of method 0

R0460 Own funds aggregated when using the D&A and combination of method net of IGT 0

R0520 Total available own funds to meet the consolidated group SCR  (excluding own funds from other financial sector and from the undertakings included via D&A ) 151,457 151,457 0 0 0

R0530 Total available own funds to meet the minimum consolidated group SCR 151,457 151,457 0 0

R0560 Total eligible own funds to meet the consolidated group SCR (excluding own funds from other financial sector and from the undertakings included via D&A ) 151,457 151,457 0 0 0

R0570 Total eligible own funds to meet the minimum consolidated group SCR (group) 151,457 151,457 0 0

R0610 Minimum consolidated Group SCR 19,949

R0650 Ratio of Eligible own funds to Minimum Consolidated Group SCR 759.22%

R0660 Total eligible own funds to meet the group SCR (including own funds from other financial sector and from the undertakings included via D&A ) 151,457 151,457 0 0 0

R0680 Group SCR 79,621

R0690 Ratio of Eligible own funds to  group SCR including other financial sectors and the undertakings included via D&A 190.22%

Reconcilliation reserve C0060

R0700 Excess of assets over liabilities 151,457

R0710 Own shares (held directly and indirectly)

R0720 Forseeable dividends, distributions and charges

R0730 Other basic own fund items 114,311

R0740 Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds

R0750 Other non available own funds

R0760 Reconciliation reserve 37,146

Expected profits

R0770 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business

R0780 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non- life business 30,515

R0790 Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) 30,515



S.25.01.22

Solvency Capital Requirement - for groups on Standard Formula

Gross solvency 

capital 

requirement

USP Simplifications

C0110 C0090 C0120

R0010 Market risk 25,749

R0020 Counterparty default risk 16,591

R0030 Life underwriting risk 0

R0040 Health underwriting risk 2,474

R0050 Non-life underwriting risk 42,577

R0060 Diversification -21,986

R0070 Intangible asset risk 0

R0100 Basic Solvency Capital Requirement 65,404

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement C0100

R0130 Operational risk 14,158

R0140 Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions 0

R0150 Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes 0

R0160 Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 0

R0200 Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on 79,562

R0210 Capital add-ons already set 0

R0220 Solvency capital requirement for undertakings under consolidated method 79,562

Other information on SCR

R0400 Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module 0

R0410 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for  remaining part 0

R0420 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds 0

R0430 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios 0

R0440 Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 0

R0470 Minimum consolidated group solvency capital requirement 19,949

Information on other entities

R0500 Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non-insurance capital requirements) 58

R0510
Credit  institutions, investment firms and financial institutions, alternative investment funds 

managers, UCITS management companies 
0

R0520 Institutions for occupational retirement provisions 0

R0530 Capital requirement for non- regulated entities carrying out financial activities 58

R0540 Capital requirement for non-controlled participation requirements 0

R0550 Capital requirement for residual undertakings 0

Overall SCR

R0560 SCR for undertakings included via D&A 0

R0570 Solvency capital requirement 79,621

USP Key

For life underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

9 - None

For health underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

2 - Standard deviation for NSLT health

      premium risk

3 - Standard deviation for NSLT health 

gross

      premium risk

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

5 - Standard deviation for NSLT health 

      reserve risk

9 - None

For non-life underwriting risk:

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

6 - Standard deviation for non-life 

      premium risk

7 - Standard deviation for non-life gross

      premium risk



S.32.01.22

Undertakings in the scope of the group

Country
Identification code 

of the undertaking

Type of code of 

the ID 

of the 

undertaking

Legal Name of the undertaking Type of undertaking Legal form

Category 

(mutual/

non mutual)

Supervisory Authority

Row C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080

1 MT 549300OPM1FI0Q4AKC16 LEI Starr Holdings (Malta) Limited
Insurance holding company as defined in Article 212(1) (f) of 

Directive 2009/138/EC
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Non-mutual Malta Financial Services Authority

2 MT 5493008WCB59F2KEH497 LEI STARR EUROPE INSURANCE LIMITED Non life insurance undertaking LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Non-mutual Malta Financial Services Authority

3 MT 549300N8ETQH2H8OAC17 LEI STARR EUROPE UNDERWRITING AGENCY LIMITED Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY Non-mutual Malta Financial Services Authority



S.32.01.22

Undertakings in the scope of the group

Country
Identification code 

of the undertaking

Type of code of 

the ID 

of the 

undertaking

Legal Name of the undertaking

Row C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040

1 MT 549300OPM1FI0Q4AKC16 LEI Starr Holdings (Malta) Limited

2 MT 5493008WCB59F2KEH497 LEI STARR EUROPE INSURANCE LIMITED

3 MT 549300N8ETQH2H8OAC17 LEI STARR EUROPE UNDERWRITING AGENCY LIMITED

Group solvency calculation

% capital 

share

% used for the 

establishment 

of consolidated 

accounts

% voting 

rights
Other criteria

Level of 

influence

Proportional 

share used 

for group 

solvency 

calculation 

YES/NO
Date of decision if 

art. 214 is applied

Method used and under method 1, 

treatment of the undertaking

C0180 C0190 C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% Dominant 100.00% Included in the scope Method 1: Full consolidation

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% Dominant 100.00% Included in the scope Method 1: Full consolidation

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% Dominant 100.00% Included in the scope Method 1: Full consolidation

 Criteria of influence
Inclusion in the scope 

of Group supervision 



Starr Europe 

Insurance Limited

Solvency and Financial 

Condition Report

Disclosures

31 December

2021

(Monetary amounts in EUR thousands)



General information

Undertaking name Starr Europe Insurance Limited

Undertaking identification code 5493008WCB59F2KEH497

Type of code of undertaking LEI

Type of undertaking Non-life undertakings

Country of authorisation MT

Language of reporting en

Reporting reference date 31 December 2021

Currency used for reporting EUR

Accounting standards IFRS

Method of Calculation of the SCR Standard formula

Matching adjustment No use of matching adjustment

Volatility adjustment No use of volatility adjustment

Transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate No use of transitional measure on the risk-free interest rate

Transitional measure on technical provisions No use of transitional measure on technical provisions

List of reported templates

S.02.01.02 - Balance sheet

S.05.01.02 - Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

S.05.02.01 - Premiums, claims and expenses by country

S.17.01.02 - Non-Life Technical Provisions

S.19.01.21 - Non-Life insurance claims

S.23.01.01 - Own Funds

S.25.01.21 - Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula

S.28.01.01 - Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Assets C0010

R0030 Intangible assets

R0040 Deferred tax assets

R0050 Pension benefit surplus

R0060 Property, plant & equipment held for own use 0

R0070 Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts) 230,648

R0080 Property (other than for own use) 0

R0090 Holdings in related undertakings, including participations 0

R0100 Equities 0

R0110 Equities - listed

R0120 Equities - unlisted

R0130 Bonds 230,648

R0140 Government Bonds 40,590

R0150 Corporate Bonds 168,272

R0160 Structured notes 0

R0170 Collateralised securities 21,786

R0180 Collective Investments Undertakings 0

R0190 Derivatives

R0200 Deposits other than cash equivalents 0

R0210 Other investments 0

R0220 Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts

R0230 Loans and mortgages 0

R0240 Loans on policies 0

R0250 Loans and mortgages to individuals

R0260 Other loans and mortgages

R0270 Reinsurance recoverables from: 155,828

R0280 Non-life and health similar to non-life 155,828

R0290 Non-life excluding health 154,922

R0300 Health similar to non-life 906

R0310 Life and health similar to life, excluding index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0320 Health similar to life

R0330 Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked

R0340 Life index-linked and unit-linked

R0350 Deposits to cedants 0

R0360 Insurance and intermediaries receivables 26,398

R0370 Reinsurance receivables 17,525

R0380 Receivables (trade, not insurance) 490

R0390 Own shares (held directly)

R0400 Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in 0

R0410 Cash and cash equivalents 14,884

R0420 Any other assets, not elsewhere shown 110

R0500 Total assets 445,884



S.02.01.02

Balance sheet

Solvency II

 value

Liabilities C0010

R0510 Technical provisions - non-life 280,664

R0520 Technical provisions - non-life (excluding health) 276,359

R0530 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0540 Best Estimate 263,429

R0550 Risk margin 12,930

R0560 Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) 4,305

R0570 TP calculated as a whole 0

R0580 Best Estimate 3,928

R0590 Risk margin 377

R0600 Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0610 Technical provisions - health (similar to life) 0

R0620 TP calculated as a whole

R0630 Best Estimate

R0640 Risk margin

R0650 Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked) 0

R0660 TP calculated as a whole

R0670 Best Estimate

R0680 Risk margin

R0690 Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked 0

R0700 TP calculated as a whole

R0710 Best Estimate

R0720 Risk margin

R0740 Contingent liabilities 0

R0750 Provisions other than technical provisions

R0760 Pension benefit obligations

R0770 Deposits from reinsurers

R0780 Deferred tax liabilities

R0790 Derivatives

R0800 Debts owed to credit institutions 0

R0810 Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions 405

R0820 Insurance & intermediaries payables 3,189

R0830 Reinsurance payables 4,835

R0840 Payables (trade, not insurance) 6,812

R0850 Subordinated liabilities 0

R0860 Subordinated liabilities not in BOF

R0870 Subordinated liabilities in BOF 0

R0880 Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown

R0900 Total liabilities 295,905

R1000 Excess of assets over liabilities 149,978



S.05.01.02

Non-life

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and 

other damage 

to property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal 

expenses 

insurance

Assistance
Misc. financial 

loss
Health Casualty

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport

Property

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0200

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 2,039 6,026 85,206 243,284 35,598 2,463 374,615

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 166 18,599 34,067 625 0 53,456

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted -2 1,046 0 7,093 8,137

R0140 Reinsurers' share 2,039 3,570 77,959 259,584 23,908 1,649 -2 693 0 6,047 375,446

R0200 Net 0 2,622 25,846 17,767 12,315 814 0 353 0 1,045 60,762

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 885 4,943 81,979 249,342 28,590 211 365,950

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 299 14,592 17,459 579 0 32,928

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 28 901 0 5,005 5,934

R0240 Reinsurers' share 885 3,134 73,744 252,114 19,113 147 15 605 0 4,300 354,057

R0300 Net 0 2,108 22,827 14,686 10,056 64 13 296 0 705 50,755

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 507 3,391 45,294 126,079 20,813 83 196,167

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 -173 6,126 11,731 166 0 17,850

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 349 0 2,681 3,030

R0340 Reinsurers' share 508 1,960 33,092 133,086 13,774 58 0 238 0 2,565 185,280

R0400 Net 0 1,258 18,327 4,724 7,206 25 0 111 0 116 31,766

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred -97 936 -1,861 -6,753 1,995 177 2 32 0 -666 -6,233

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses -6,233

Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business

Line of Business for: non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations (direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance)
Line of business for: accepted non-proportional 

reinsurance

Total



S.05.02.01

Premiums, claims and expenses by country

Non-life

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070

R0010 DE NL NO GB ES

C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140

Premiums written

R0110 Gross - Direct Business 1,459 60,403 25,250 60,748 94,875 43,693 286,429

R0120 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 215 11,352 886 119 5,121 2,196 19,888

R0130 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 378 0 0 434 1,180 1,992

R0140 Reinsurers' share 1,604 62,733 20,149 60,166 72,974 44,722 262,348

R0200 Net 70 9,400 5,987 701 27,456 2,347 45,961

Premiums earned

R0210 Gross - Direct Business 1,110 64,890 24,828 61,424 86,422 41,238 279,912

R0220 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 164 4,673 687 128 2,360 1,707 9,719

R0230 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 95 17 6 408 607 1,133

R0240 Reinsurers' share 1,229 61,886 19,879 60,654 65,678 42,022 251,347

R0300 Net 45 7,773 5,653 904 23,513 1,530 39,417

Claims incurred

R0310 Gross - Direct Business 0 26,481 6,667 24,600 64,884 6,417 129,050

R0320 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0 1,322 0 0 2,604 87 4,013

R0330 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0 0 0 0 10 0 10

R0340 Reinsurers' share 0 21,830 4,984 23,864 56,835 6,286 113,798

R0400 Net 0 5,974 1,683 737 10,663 218 19,275

Changes in other technical provisions

R0410 Gross - Direct Business 0

R0420 Gross - Proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0430 Gross - Non-proportional reinsurance accepted 0

R0440 Reinsurers' share 0

R0500 Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0550 Expenses incurred -52 -4,628 -2,129 -798 -5,176 -1,302 -14,086

R1200 Other expenses

R1300 Total expenses -14,086

Home Country

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross premiums written) - 

non-life obligations

Top 5 countries (by amount of gross 

premiums written) - non-life 

obligations Total Top 5 and 

home country



S.17.01.02

Non-Life Technical Provisions

Medical 

expense 

insurance

Income 

protection 

insurance

Workers' 

compensation 

insurance

Motor vehicle 

liability 

insurance

Other motor 

insurance

Marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

insurance

Fire and other 

damage to 

property 

insurance

General 

liability 

insurance

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance

Legal expenses 

insurance
Assistance

Miscellaneous 

financial loss

Non-

proportional 

health 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

casualty 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

marine, 

aviation and 

transport 

reinsurance

Non-

proportional 

property 

reinsurance

C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 C0170 C0180

R0010 Technical provisions calculated as a whole 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0050

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the 

adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default 

associated to TP calculated as a whole

0

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM

Best estimate

Premium provisions

R0060 Gross 592 -76 5,006 17,912 3,228 146 347 2,571 0 -3,352 26,375

R0140

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and 

Finite Re after the adjustment for expected 

losses due to counterparty default

268 -293 -2,895 11,039 -2,195 52 195 1,556 0 -2,899 4,829

R0150 Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions 323 217 7,901 6,873 5,423 94 152 1,015 0 -454 21,546

Claims provisions

R0160 Gross 320 2,754 75,396 124,785 33,912 191 -9 376 0 3,256 240,982

R0240

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and 

Finite Re after the adjustment for expected 

losses due to counterparty default

-292 1,098 38,607 100,669 8,809 74 -71 -72 0 2,177 150,999

R0250 Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions 611 1,655 36,790 24,116 25,103 117 62 448 0 1,080 89,983

R0260 Total best estimate - gross 911 2,678 80,403 142,697 37,140 338 338 2,947 0 -96 267,357

R0270 Total best estimate - net 935 1,873 44,691 30,989 30,526 211 214 1,463 0 626 111,528

R0280 Risk margin 47 310 6,211 4,017 2,413 17 19 158 0 114 13,307

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions

R0290 Technical Provisions calculated as a whole 0

R0300 Best estimate 0

R0310 Risk margin 0

R0320 Technical provisions - total 959 2,989 86,614 146,714 39,553 354 357 3,105 0 17 280,664

R0330

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and 

Finite Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 

counterparty default - total

-23 806 35,711 111,708 6,615 126 124 1,484 0 -722 155,828

R0340
Technical provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV 

and Finite Re - total
982 2,183 50,902 35,006 32,939 228 234 1,621 0 740 124,836

Direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance Accepted non-proportional reinsurance

Total Non-Life 

obligation



S.19.01.21

Non-Life insurance claims

Total Non-life business

Z0020 Accident year / underwriting year  

Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative)

(absolute amount)

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0170 C0180

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 0 0 0

R0160 2012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0170 2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0180 2014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0190 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0200 2016 0 0 0 0 -24 164 164 139

R0210 2017 0 0 0 31 7,894 7,894 7,925

R0220 2018 0 0 522 5,463 5,463 5,984

R0230 2019 9,266 12,647 14,630 14,630 36,543

R0240 2020 37,121 46,012 46,012 83,133

R0250 2021 36,549 36,549 36,549

R0260 Total 110,712 170,275

Gross Undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions

(absolute amount)

C0360

C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300

Year

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 & +

R0100 Prior 0 0

R0160 2012 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0170 2013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0180 2014 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0190 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

R0200 2016 0 0 0 0 1,060 910 913

R0210 2017 0 0 0 14,758 9,397 9,400

R0220 2018 0 0 25,718 15,487 15,275

R0230 2019 5,290 67,982 32,410 32,218

R0240 2020 65,833 120,847 120,663

R0250 2021 62,895 62,514

R0260 Total 240,982

Underwriting Year

Development year In Current 

year

Sum of years 

(cumulative)

Year end 

(discounted 

data)

Development year



S.23.01.01

Own Funds

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of Delegated Regulation 2015/35 Total
Tier 1

unrestricted

Tier 1

restricted
Tier 2 Tier 3

C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050

R0010 Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 20,600 20,600 0

R0030 Share premium account related to ordinary share capital 0 0 0

R0040 Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own-fund item for mutual and mutual-type undertakings 0 0 0

R0050 Subordinated mutual member accounts 0 0 0 0

R0070 Surplus funds 0 0

R0090 Preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0110 Share premium account related to preference shares 0 0 0 0

R0130 Reconciliation reserve 37,517 37,517

R0140 Subordinated liabilities 0 0 0 0

R0160 An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets 0 0

R0180 Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not specified above 91,861 91,861 0 0 0

R0220 Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds 0

R0230 Deductions for participations in financial and credit institutions 0

R0290 Total basic own funds after deductions 149,978 149,978 0 0 0

Ancillary own funds

R0300 Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand 0

R0310 Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 0

R0320 Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand 0

R0330 A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on demand 0

R0340 Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0350 Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0360 Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0370 Supplementary members calls - other than under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 0

R0390 Other ancillary own funds 0

R0400 Total ancillary own funds 0 0 0

Available and eligible own funds

R0500 Total available own funds to meet the SCR 149,978 149,978 0 0 0

R0510 Total available own funds to meet the MCR 149,978 149,978 0 0

R0540 Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR 149,978 149,978 0 0 0

R0550 Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR 149,978 149,978 0 0

R0580 SCR 79,562

R0600 MCR 19,891

R0620 Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR 188.50%

R0640 Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR 754.02%

Reconcilliation reserve C0060

R0700 Excess of assets over liabilities 149,978

R0710 Own shares (held directly and indirectly) 0

R0720 Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges

R0730 Other basic own fund items 112,461

R0740 Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds

R0760 Reconciliation reserve 37,517

Expected profits

R0770 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business

R0780 Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non- life business 30,515

R0790 Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) 30,515



S.25.01.21

Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula

Gross solvency capital 

requirement
USP Simplifications

C0110 C0090 C0120

R0010 Market risk 25,749

R0020 Counterparty default risk 16,591

R0030 Life underwriting risk 0

R0040 Health underwriting risk 2,474

R0050 Non-life underwriting risk 42,577

R0060 Diversification -21,986

R0070 Intangible asset risk 0

R0100 Basic Solvency Capital Requirement 65,404

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement C0100

R0130 Operational risk 14,158

R0140 Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions 0

R0150 Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes

R0160 Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC 0

R0200 Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on 79,562

R0210 Capital add-ons already set 0

R0220 Solvency capital requirement 79,562

Other information on SCR

R0400 Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module 0

R0410 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part 0

R0420 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds 0

R0430 Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios 0

R0440 Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 0

Approach to tax rate C0109

R0590 Approach based on average tax rate 0

Calculation of loss absorbing capacity of deferred taxes
LAC DT

C0130

R0640 LAC DT

R0650 LAC DT justified by reversion of deferred tax liabilities 0

R0660 LAC DT justified by reference to probable future taxable economic profit 0

R0670 LAC DT justified by carry back, current year 0

R0680 LAC DT justified by carry back, future years 0

R0690 Maximum LAC DT 0

USP Key

For life underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

9 - None

For health underwriting risk:

1 - Increase in the amount of annuity 

      benefits

2 - Standard deviation for NSLT health

      premium risk

3 - Standard deviation for NSLT health gross

      premium risk

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

5 - Standard deviation for NSLT health 

      reserve risk

9 - None

For non-life underwriting risk:

4 - Adjustment factor for non-proportional

      reinsurance

6 - Standard deviation for non-life 

      premium risk

7 - Standard deviation for non-life gross

      premium risk

8 - Standard deviation for non-life 

      reserve risk

9 - None



S.28.01.01

Minimum Capital Requirement - Only life or only non-life insurance or reinsurance activity 

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0010

R0010 MCRNL Result 18,517

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of reinsurance) 

written premiums in 

the last 12 months

C0020 C0030

R0020 Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance 935 0

R0030 Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance 1,873 2,622

R0040 Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0050 Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0060 Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0070 Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance 44,691 25,846

R0080 Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional reinsurance 30,989 17,767

R0090 General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance 30,526 12,315

R0100 Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance 211 814

R0110 Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0120 Assistance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0130 Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance 0 0

R0140 Non-proportional health reinsurance 214 0

R0150 Non-proportional casualty reinsurance 1,463 353

R0160 Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance 0 0

R0170 Non-proportional property reinsurance 626 1,045

Linear formula component for life insurance and reinsurance obligations C0040

R0200 MCRL Result 0

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP 

calculated as a whole

Net (of 

reinsurance/SPV) total 

capital at risk

C0050 C0060

R0210 Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits

R0220 Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits

R0230 Index-linked and unit-linked insurance obligations 

R0240 Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations

R0250 Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations

Overall MCR calculation C0070

R0300 Linear MCR 18,517

R0310 SCR 79,562

R0320 MCR cap 35,803

R0330 MCR floor 19,891

R0340 Combined MCR 19,891

R0350 Absolute floor of the MCR 3,700

R0400 Minimum Capital Requirement 19,891
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